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Mr. Mike Novo

Monterey County Planning

168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Steuck Initial Study and Negative Declaration; PLN130209
Dear Mike:

This project is a re-do of the lot line adjustment (“LLA”) proposed in PLN080209. There is a
great deal of information from our office in that file that is not included in the Initial Study. That
information is incorporated herein by reference.

The Initial Study contains many of the flaws and omissions of the last Initial Study, again
circumvents the purpose of CEQA and compromises the ability of the public and the County’s -
decision makers to make fully informed decisions. In Sunnyvale West Neighborhood
Association v. City of Sunnyvale City Council (2010) 190 Cal.App.4™ 1351, the Sixth District
Court of Appeal recently confirmed that the “failure to comply with the law subverts the
purposes of CEQA if it omits material necessary to informed decision making and informed
public participation.” The omissions in the Initial Study are substantial and prejudicial. The
Initial Study is inadequate for “informed decision making and informed public participation.”

GENERAL COMMENTS

Project Description: The first omission is that of an accurate and complete project description.
The Negative Declaration and Initial Study describe the project as “a lot line adjustment between
itwo iegal lots of record approximately 4.6 acres and 4.3 acres ... resulting in two newiy
reconfigured lots of 4.6 acres (westerly Parcel A) and 4.3 acres (easterly Parcel B).” The CEQA
Guidelines defines “project” as “the whole of an action which has the potential for resulting in
either a direct physical change in environment or reasonably perceive indirect physical change in
the environment.” It has clearly been documented both in writing and in prior hearings that this
is not just a lot line adjustment. It is the next step in the Steuck’s plans to build houses on each
lot. This is not speculation. The Steucks have shown in their previous application materials
submitted to both the Planning Department and the Environmental Health Department their
intention to create a water system, install septic systems and to ultimately build houses. They
have demolished a garage and clearly intend to demolish the house. They illegally graded to
create a building pad. The Steucks clearly have a plan for the development of this property.

They intend to build a house on each lot. The whole of the project must be fully described and
analyzed.

—
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Reliance on Certificates of Compliance: The Initial Study continues to rely on certificates of
compliance that are questionable at best. The County made its determination that the property
was entitled to two certificates of compliance based on the property being described in two
separate 1945 deeds. However, after 1945, both parcels were acquired by Mr. Carl Von Saltza.
Mr. Von Saltza then sold the property (described by a metes and bounds description as a single
parcel) to the Sweetmans in 1950. This is a clear indication that it was Mr. Von Saltza’s intent to
combine the parcels and transfer them as a single lot. One only has to look at the “lot” lying
between Aguajito Road and Gentry Hiil to understand why. Had he intended to transter two lots,
that intention would have been clear in the deed. Instead, he clearly demonstrated his intention
to combine the properties by describing them as a single lot.

As we have noted before, there were eight subsequent sales of this property starting in 1957
(Sweetman to Garlick) through 1986 (Fox to Steuck). In each of these sales, the lot was
described by metes and bounds as a single parcel without reference to the parcels that may have
existed in 1945. The sellers’ and buyers’ intentions dating back to 1950 were clear. The
property was combined by Mr. Von Saltza into a single lot and was sold as a single lot nine
fimes.

History of Development on the Property: The Initial Study is essentially silent on the large body
of history of illegal grading on the property. These facts are well documented and are fully
disclosed in our previous correspondence to the County regarding this property. The history of
the illegal grading and dumping of potentially toxic materials was fully documented, including
photographs by CEO Faris Speirs in 2005. The County has this somewhere in its records. The

- Initial Study fails to acknowledge, disclose or discuss these issues or the specific effects of the
significant grading that was done on the property in its environmental review.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Page 2 In the paragraph “Fill Areas Restored™, it states “There are no unresolved
issues with restoration completed.” While it may be true that the County has
decided it has done all it is going to do and closed its file, it is not correct to
say the property has been restored to its pre-violation condition. The current
condition is an engineered building pad, not a restored site.

Page 3 Regarding the well proposed on Parcel B, the Initial Study states that «... the
owner intends to keep available for service to Parcel B.” The owner had
previously applied for a water system. Again, although the project description
states the project is an LLA only, it is clear construction of homes is the
intended use, is reasonably foreseeable and must be analyzed.

Page 4 The Initial Study finds the LLA to be consistent with the 2010 General Plan.
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As will be discussed later, there is significant information that is not disclosed
in the Initial Study that leads to a different conclusion.

Page 5 Aesthetics: This section finds no impact. This is based, apparently, on alleged
visual impact to Aguajito Road being avoided if the portion of the property
between Aguajito Road and Gentry Hill were developed. There is no evidence
to support this assertion. To my knowledge, there has been no siting or staking
of & potential house site upon which to base that conclusion.

There is no evidence that the potential sites for new homes have been
evaluated for their visual impact. These would be highly constrained sites due
to the location of the road, the existing well, potential sites for septic systems
off 25% slopes, mature oaks and slopes in excess of 25%. It is reasonable to
expect that subsequent proposals will be for multi-story structures.
Nonetheless, there is no assessment of how that would impact the area’s
aesthetics. There have been no staking or story poles erected to assess
potential visual impacts, nor are there mitigations such as building envelopes
proposed in the Initial Study.

The County is relying on subsequent permit processes which are, in effect,
deferred studies and mitigations to be a means of assessing the impacts that
should be addressed in this Initial Study. A conclusion of no impact and no
needed mitigation is incorrect and internally inconsistent.

Page 6 Biological Resources: The Initial Study again relies on the assertion that the
LLA is all there is to the project and nothing else is reasonably foreseeable. It
is clear that the owner’s express intent is to build two houses and accessory
structures, yet there is no evidence in the record or a discussion of how or
where those houses could be sited where there is no impact to the oak habitat
or to assess the potential impact of oak tree removal.

Page 6 Greenhouse Gas (“GHG”): The Initial Study should assess the impact of two
new homes on GHG. While there may not be specific plans for those houses
included in this application, they have been included in previous applications.
They are also clearly foreseeable and as such should be evaluated for GHG.

Page 9 Hydrology/Water Quality: Again, the reasonably foreseeable impact of two
houses and accessory uses must be analyzed.

The Initial Study (on page 3) states the existing small house on proposed
Parcel A is served by Cal-Am. It can be reasonably foreseen that since that
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Page 7

proposed Parcel is the larger and more usable of the proposed lots, it will be
used for a substantially sized home. There is no discussion of the existing
water use or fixture credits that can be generated by demolition of the house or
how the increased water from a larger home would be addressed. The Initial
Study (page 3) also states the existing well will be the water source for the
other lot, but there is no assessment of that well as a water source.

‘The weli was pump tested in September, 2010. At that time, the owners had

applied for a three-connection water system. EHB found enough water to
serve two connections so, again, the development of each of the proposed lots
is clearly foreseeable and must be assessed.

This application was applied for in May, 2013. It is subject to the policies of
the 2010 General Plan which requires proof of long term water (2010 General
Plan Policies PS-3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.34). There is no discussion in the Initial
Study of any analysis of a sustainable long term supply. It is recognized that
EHB’s source capacity test is an indicator that the well will pump water at a
particular rate; such tests have not been accepted as a determinant of a long
term water supply.

The source capacity test was performed in September, 2010. The tests should
be repeated to assess current well capacity and its impact on neighboring wells.

It has been reported that local wells are showing diminished capacity. This i1sa.

further indicator of the need for a long term sustained water supply to be
assured.

Land Use: Policy LU-1.16 of the 2010 General Plan Update states that an
LLA may be approved between noncenforming lots subject to certain criteria
and if ... the resultant lots are consistent with all other General Plan policies
...”. This overall finding of consistency cannot be made. Most of the property
1s over 25% slope. There is no evidence in the record that demonstrates
consistency with Policy OS 3-5. The essence of that policy is that
development on slopes over 25% is not allowed unless specific findings can be
made. There is no evidence that shows the proposed lots can be developed
including location of structures, septic and water facilities, access, grading and
drainage improvements entirely on slopes under 25% or that the findings
required in Policy OS-3.5a(1) and (2) can be made.

Unless that analysis is done first, approval of the LLA will result in the County
subsequently being forced to approve exceptions for the lots they are creating.
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There is also no evidence to show that Policy GMP 3-5, which discourages the
removal of healthy oaks, can be met. Building areas (including grading and
septic system areas) on the proposed lots are not identified, making it
impossible to assess the impact of the foreseeable development on the
property’s oaks.

Page 8 Transportation/Traffic: The parcel(s) are served by a private road known as
Gentry Hili. There 1s no evidence, as required by 2010 General Plan Policy C-
3.6, that the owner has rights to use that private road for more than one house.

In 1950 when Mr. Von Saltza sold to the Sweetmans, the deed described the
property by metes and bounds as a single parcel and the easement
accompanying that deed, and every deed since, was for access to that single
described parcel.

The “lot” lying between Gentry Hill and Aguajito Road has not proved it has
legal access from either Gentry Hill or Aguajito Road.

The balance of the Initial Study is a checklist referring back to the section just
discussed. No comment, then, is needed for the balance of the Initial Study.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, this Initial Study fails to assess in any way the reasonably foreseeable impacts of - - -

building two new single family dwellings and accessory structures on the two lots despite clear
indication from the owner of their intent. House plans have been submitted and are in the
County’s records. Applications for water systems have been submitted. Plans for new septic
systems well beyond that which is required to serve the existing house have been submitted,
approved and built. Clearly, the ultimate development of this property is reasonably foreseeable.
The Initial Study needs to be rewritten accordingly and re-circulated.

Sincerely,

o>

Dale Ellis
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DLE:ncs
ce: Dr. and Mrs. Eric Del Piero
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Mr. Mike Novo

Monterey County Planning

168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
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MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Re:  Steuck; PLN130209
Dear Mike:
We represent Dr. Eric and Teresa Del Piero.

We reviewed the proposed Lot Line Adjustment and its Initial Study/Negative Declaration. We
commented on the Initial Study/Negative Declaration by separate letter. Our review of the Initial
Study found that not only is the Initial Study inadequate, there are numerous significant issues
with the proposed Lot Line Adjustment (General Plan consistency, slopes in excess of 25%, oak
tree removal, water, access) that are best addressed in a public hearing.

Therefore, it is our request that this application be set for a public hearing. It is our
understanding, based on recent ordinance changes, that this hearing will be in front of the
Planning Commission and appealable to the Board of Supervisors.

Sincerely,

f et

Dale Ellis
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DLE:ncs
ce: Dr. and Mrs. Eric Del Piero
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October 4, 2013

To: County on Monterey Resource Management Agency — Planning Department
Attention Mike Novo, Director of Planning

168 West Alisal St, Second Floor

Salinas, Ca 93901

Re: Steuck Lot Line Adjustment Negative Declaration File number PLN130209

The Aguajito Property Owners Association was originally formed in 1958. The primary goal of

- the association is to represent and protect the interests of property owners in the Rancho Aguajito
area also referred to as “Los Ranchitos de Aguajito Tract” and generally designated as “Jack’s
Peak”. Additionally the Association seeks to regulate and influence the orderly development of
said area and to promote and retain the residential, esthetic, scenic and recreational features that
are in the best interests of the property owners who live here.

The APOA represents a total of approximately sixty to seventy paid members. Many other
Aguajito Property Owners attend our meetings and support the overall mission statement of the
- Association. :

The AOPA reaffirms our letters that were previously submitted to your committee and is also
submitting the enclosed letter dated October 4, 2013. The concerns of the APOA remain
unchanged. The APOA trusts that you will review this correspondence and give it your utmost
consideration. ~ T o o '

Respectfully, The APOA Board

N %A@fk ' m%%%

David Hughes Corey Butler Bjorn Nilson
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October 4, 2013

County of Monterey Resource Management Agency — Planning Department
Attention Mike Novo, Director of Planning

168 West Alisal St, Second Floor

Salinas, Ca 93901

Re Steuck File Number PLN130209, Steuok Lot Line Adjustment Negative Declaration
Dear Mr. Mike Novo,

We are again writing on behalf of the Aguajito Property Owners Association to voice the
membership’s strong opposition to the above referenced project. Please note that County
staff has failed to include our prior written opposition, dated May 29, 2009, April 27,
2011, and October 28, 2011 in the comments section of this negative declaration. We
have enclosed that correspondence with this letter. We hereby incorporate by reference
each and every comment, request and mitigation in our attached prior correspondence.

This project was discussed in great detail at our annual meeting, held May 24, 2011. At
the close of the discussion, the members present voted unanimously to oppose the
subdivision project due to the lack of resolution to the issues we raised in our three earlier
letters.

We hereby demand, a full and complete EIR to be prepared and circulated pursuant to - -
CEQA Guidelines on the subject application prior to and before any action of any kind is
taken by Monterey County on this matter. The project, the existing controversy and
significant environmental impacts, and the current and previously unmitigated impacts
and violations on the subject property must be fully disclosed in any CEQA document
that is proposed to be used by decision makers.

We also hereby request that this application be set for a public hearing and that the
Aguajito Porperty Owners Association be included in any and all notices regarding
PLN080454.

Respectfully, APOA Board

David Hughes Corey Butler Bjorn Nilson

Exhibit +
P age_%_of ! \< Pages




fv‘\UNlE?EV*PKNINDU'—A \Fﬁ\b (T EU
WRST E R

0CT 11 2013

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

October 8, 2013 :
**e.mail: CEQAcomments@co.monterey.ca.us **

Mike Novo, Director of Planning

Monterey County Resource Management Agency
168 West Alisal, 2™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Subject: MPWMD Comments on Initial Study/Proposed Negative Declaration —
Steuck; File Number PI.N130209

Dear Mr. Novo:

The Monterey Peninsula Water Management Districtc (MPWMD or District) appreciates this
opportunity to review the above-referenced document. The MPWMD is responsible for
integrated water resources management for the Monterey Peninsula, and its boundaries include
the subject parcels. We offer the following comments:

Page 3, Para. C, Other Agency Approvals: Action by MPWMD is not needed to approve the lot
line adjustment, but MPWMD Rules 20, 21 and 22 require a Water Distribution System (WDS)
permit for the proposed project as it was described in a Pre-Application submitted to MPWMD
in July 2010. A WDS Application form is yet to be received. It is noted that the 2010 Pre-
Application indicated the intent for one well to serve two parcels (rather than one parcel as -
described in the Initial Study), but this has not been confirmed in 2013. MPWMD has asked the
‘applicant to confirm the project description and system service area, which is affected by the
proposed lot line adjustment. The District has asked for updated Assessor's Parcel Number(s)
_once they are available from the County. -

Thank you for your consideration. I can be reached at 831/658-5621 or henri@mpwmd.net if
you have questions.

S 11’1c erely, /
@éﬂmvif; ZZ%/VL/

Henrietta Stern
Project Manager

U\mpwmd\WDS_Permits\WDS Applications\103061015_Steuck\Steuck NegDecLetter 20131001.docx

Prepared by H. Stern on 10/1/2013 E Xhlbi t r
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October 8, 2013

TO: Monterey County Board of Supervisors
Mr. Michael Novo, Director of Planning

RE: Need for full Environmental Impact Report for Steuck housing project (PLN 130209 - Gentry Road,
Mont. Pen. Plan. Area)

Gentlepersons:

By this letter | hereby request, pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and its Guidelines and the California Resources Code, that a full and complete EIR be prepared,
circulated, and certified before any action is taken on the pending application referred to above. '

Significant controversies exist related to the great environmental impacts that will result from this project.
Further, significant legal issues related to the land use application exist which preclude the county of
Monterey from taking any action on the application until a full and comprehensive evaluation of those
disputed facts are fully vetted in a certified EIR.

The proposed application assumes that it has the right of access across my property for a second house.”
IT DOES NOT HAVE THAT LEGAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO MY EASEMENT OR TO GENTRY HILL
ROAD AND AN EXAMINATION OF THE DEEDS WILL DEMONSTRATE THAT. Your staff has no right to
- recommend approval for a project that will permanently burden my property without clear and definitive -
proof that a right to use the access easement for a second house in presented and accepted into an EIR
as mandated by CEQA. No such proof exists and approving the application without such proof will
constitute a taking of my property rights by the County for the benefit of a private party. Already, the staff
has shown an unlawful preference for the applicant because the staff has failed to fully investigate the
disputed controversy that exists and has failed to memorialize that disputed controversy in the required
EIR. The approval of the project will also pose a significant adverse heaith and safety access problem for
fire trucks and ambulances (due to limited road width), that will remain unmitigated without the
preparation of a completed and certified EIR.

Further, the fact that the proposed application is reliant upon a well that has been diminishing in its
productivity is absent from your inadequate staff analysis. This decline in production is not addressed in
spite of previous public warnings to all of the members of the Los Ranchitos water system that the well's
production cannot sustain increased use and stress beyond its current consumptive uses without
endangering the water supplies of the other home owners/users and their water application rates and
uses on thier properties. Failure to contact the water system representatives and to do the most basic
review of public files related to the water system has resulted in the appearance that there is an abundant
surplus supply to serve a second house. There is not, and the necessity of the preparation of a full and
complete EIR to fully disclose and evaluate these significant adverse impacts before any approval is
granted is apparent because this significant controversy over the adequacy of the proposed water system
to serve this massive project, and the project's adverse impacts on the existing consumptive water
supplies of numerous families, have not been fully evaluated as mandated by CEQA.

Additionally, the undocumented fill on the property has never been removed, in spite of the fact that no

borings related to its character have ever proven that the toxic contamination, broken building materials
and garbage has been removed. Tons of undocumented "dirty' fill remain on the property that pose
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October 8, 2013
Mr. Michael Novo, Director of Planning

significant potential long-term adverse impacts to our diminishing groundwater resources and to adjacent
innocent property owners. This grave environmental controversy and dispute, and the significant adverse
environmental impacts, are required to be and must be fully evaluated and mitigated in a full and
comprehensive EIR. More importantly, all of the previous, comprehensive documentation of these

violations, the evidentiary materials, and the photographic records produced by the investigations of the
Monterey County Environmental Health Inspector Faris Spears, and referred to the Monterey County
District Attorney for prosecution, must be entirely-incorporated into and fully evaluated, with necessary
mitigations, as part of the full EIR.

Based on these facts, the disputed controversies, and significant adverse environmental impacts of the
proposed project, a full EIR is mandated by CEQA. | hereby request that you direct the preparation of the
mandated full and complete EIR prior to any further actions on the above referred to application.

Respectfully,

rank Chiorazzi
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Page_\  of /{3 Pages




CEIVE

0CT ¢ 7 2013

MONTEREY COUN
PLANNING DEPARTMB’\JT

_Aguaf'ifo /9 roperty Ownerd./dddociafion
pO gox 1234 Carme!i Ca/if/i)rnia 93921

October 28, 2011

To:  Supervisor David Potter
Michael Novo, Monterey County Director of Planning
. Supervisor Simon Salinas
Supervisor Fernando Armenta
Supervisor Lou Calcagno
Supervisor Jane Parker, Chairperson
Ramon Montano, Project Planner

Re: File PLN080454, Steuck Lot Line Adjustment Negative Declaration

Dear Supervisors, Planners and Chairperson:

We are writing on behalf of the Aguajito Property Owners Association to voice the
membership’s strong opposition to the above referenced project. Please note that County
staff has failed to include our prior written opposition, dated May 29, 2009 and Apﬁl 27,
2011, in the comments section of this negative declaration. We have enclosed that
correspondence with this letter. We hereby incorporate by reference each and every
comment, request and mitigation in our prior correspondence which is attached.

This project was discussed in great detaﬂ at our annual meeting, held May 24, 2011. At the
- close of the discussion, the members .present voted unanimously to oppose the subdivision
project due to the lack of resolution to the issues we raised in our two earlier letters.
We hereby demand, a full and complete EIR to be prepared and circulated pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines on the subject application prior to and before any action of any kind is
" taken by Monterey County on this matter. The project, the existing controversy and
si_gm'ﬁcant environmental impacts, and the current and previously unmitigated impacts and
violations on the subject property must be fully disclosed in any!CEQA document that is
proposed to be used by decision makers.

Respectfully, The APOA Board

vl (o /

David Hughes Dr Richard Zug ver Dale Taylor Fithian Paul Baszucki
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October 8, 2013
' File No. 2251.000

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Mike Novo

County of Monterey RMA

Planming Department

168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor /
Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Steuck (PLN 130209)
Dear Valerie:

We represent Gordon and Sandra Steuck concerning their application for a lot line
adjustment (File Number PLN 130209.) We are n receipt of Dale Ellis® letter dated September
24,2013, wherein he asks you to rewrite and re-circulate the Initial Study based on several
claims that simply have no merit. This is to request that we proceed with the tentatively-
scheduled October 30, 2013, hearing date before the Planning Commission and approve the lot
line adjustment as proposed. This letter is also to respond to comments made by Mr. Ellis.

The purpose of this Initial Study is to analyze the potential impact of a lot line adjustment
of two legal lots of record. Mr. Ellis repeats (wrongfully) that the Steucks will be imminently
filing an application to develop the two parcels at issue in the lot line adjustment. Mr. Ellis then
concludes that the County, to avoid piecemealing approvals, must analyze the potential impacts
of the build-out of the lots.

Mr. Ellis is wrong. No specific application for building on the parcels is contemplated at
this time. The County is being invited by Mr. Ellis to speculate on the type and scope of
development that simply is not there. You are then invited, without the benefit of such a
proposal, to express an opinion on the validity and proper conditions and resulting exactions.
The County’s administrative and political decision-makers should not be drawn into disputes
which depend for their immediacy (projects that require conditions) on speculative future events.
(Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura) A Project by definition is “the whole of a
project” and conditions, exactions and environmental review are limited (o the proposal at hand.
The whole of the Project here is the lot line adjustment. Anything else is speculative and the
County is not required to evaluate plans that do not exist.
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The Steucks disagree with one conclusion reached by the County — that this project is not
exempt from CEQA. (Initial Study. page 2.) The County’s review in this matter is limited by
county code and state law:

s The appropriate decision making body shall limit its review and approval to a
determination of whether or not the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment
conform to County Zoning and Building ordinances. (MCC § 19.09.005)

* A local agency or advisory agency shall limit its review and approval to a determination
of whether or not the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to the
local general plan, any applicable specific plan, any applicable coastal plan, and zoning
and building ordinances. (Cal. Gov. Code § 66412(d))

Because of these limitations, the decision to approve this LLA is a ministerial decision
pursuant to Cal. Gov. Code § 66412(d) and MCC 19.09.005 (Sierra Club v. Napa County Bd. of
Supervisors (2012) 205 Cal. App. 4" 162) and thus exempt from CEQA. Nonetheless, while we
do not believe that CEQA applies, we understand the County’s wish (o use caution in this respect
and to prepare an Initial Study and Negative Declaration.

GENERAL COMMENTS
(Page 1-2 of Ellis letter)

A. Project Description (Page 1 of Ellis Letter)

The approval of this lot line adjustment application does not grant other entitlements or
rights to build on the property, nor does it circumvent the requirement that future development -
will be subject to public review. It simply modifies the lines between two legal lots of record.

Plans submitted to the County years ago are not the subject of this lot line adjustment and
were withdrawn at the request of Dr. Steuck. Additionally, many projects that were potentially
feasible years ago are absolutely not feasible now given the change in the economy and many
other factors. Alternative uses are being proposed in some areas while others lay fallow with no
development contemplated. To say a certain project will happen here based on plans submitted,
and withdrawn, years ago is pure speculation.

If and when Dr. Steuck applies to build on either legal lot, it will contain an element that
avoids speculation: scope and definition of development that will assist in determining if impacts
occur and whether conditions must be imposed. In the event future development is required, it
will require a public hearing, wherein the County, people of Monterey County and Mr. Ellis’
clients will have the opportunity to analyze biological, visual and water conditions, if necessary —
the items Mr. Ellis complains about in his letter.
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B. Reliance on Certificates of Compliance (Page 2 of Ellis Letter)

Dale Ellis claims that the Unconditional Certificates of Compliance were issued in error,
Ironically, it was Dale Ellis who reviewed and approved those certificates while he worked for
the County of Monterey, before working for Mr. Lombardo. The properties here were given
Unconditional Certificates of Compliance and were never merged. Mr. Ellis’ claim now that he
previously wrongfully issued the Certificates is not timely, not related to this lot line adjustment,
nor is it a requirement 1o revisit the authenticity of such Certificates when approving a lot line

adjustment.

Critically, to the extent that the project opponents contend that the County erred in
issuing two Certificates of Compliance, they raised that claim in Monterey County Superior
Court (Case Nos. M117451 and M119247) and the Court dismissed that claim with prejudice
due to the statute of limitations. In other words, the project opponents are barred from re-
litigating this claim. See Attachment AA.

C. History of Development on the Property (Page 2 of Ellis letter)

M. Ellis once again invites you go beyond the scope of review of a lot line adjustment.
A lot line adjustment application cannot proceed if an open code enforcement case exists. The
standard of review for whether a lot line adjustment can be approved in light of code
enforcement violations is: Do any violations exist today? There are no open code enforcement

cases here.

It is beyond the scope of a lot line adjustment to document two property owners’
contentious history just as it is to speculate about future development on existing lots of record.
Nonetheless, because Mr. Ellis’ clients continue to raise these issues, we will address these

issues at length.

Opponents of the lot line adjustment have made two allegations against the project:
(i) that there exists undocumented fill on the Steucks’ property dating back to the 1980’s, and
(ii) that the fill contains concrete and rubble originating from a gasoline station, thereby
potentially containing contaminated hydrocarbons. The first contention has been remediated,
and the second contention lacks any support and in fact has been contradicted by the soil experts
retained by the Steucks.

Unpermitted Fill. The Building Department drafted for County Counsel a detailed
chronology of the “Enforcement Case Review” concerning the Steucks’ property, and I have
attached that chronology as Exhibit A.

Briefly, the issue arose in the 1980s, when the Steucks allowed unpermitted fill to be
placed on their property. The County of Monterey 1ssued a notice of violation (Ex. B), and in
"tixhibit g
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1992, Grading Permit No. 46619 was issued to correct these violations. (Ex. C.) The plans
showed that the amount of existing fill to be removed were 1,410 cubic yards. (Ex. Q;
November 2009 Violation Letter, page 2.) This grading permit expired without being finaled.

In 2008, as the Steucks were processing a lot line adjustment application, the neighboring
landowners (Eric and Teresa Del Piero) complained to the County about the presence of
undocumented fill. Eventually, the County issued violation notice CE 08-0413. The Steucks
were issued grading permit GP09-0013 to clear the violation. (Exs. E-J.)

The grading permit application (and a previous 2008 geotechnical survey) apparently
underestimated the amount of fill on the property, and in March 2009, CTI (a constructing
testing company hired by the Steucks) informed the county that the “amount of uncontrolled fill
was significantly larger than was detailed” by the previous experts. (Ex. M at §15.) That
additional fill was removed and the grading permit was finaled on April 17, 2009, (Ex. N.)

After continued discussions with the neighbors, the County re-opened Case No. CE 08-
0413. Specifically, the building department reviewed the older grading permit 46619, which had
noted that 1,410 cubic yards of fill would be removed to return the property to its natural state.
The building department brought this fact to the Steucks” attention and noted that “the terms of
the permit required the removal of all such fill materials without exception. You must have
completed this task prior to obtaining final inspection approval.” (Ex. Q.)

The Steucks and the County reopened the grading permit, and H.D. Peters Co. issued a
new grading plan. In April 2010, Richard Dante from H.D. Peters informed the County that “all
of the fill has now been removed from that steeper slope” and that “in my opinion the grading
restoration project is now properly completed.” (Ex. R.) The County finaled the permit and
closed its file on the complaint: (Exs. S, V.)

One of the Del Pieros’ core complaints 1s that the grading was based on a 2005
topographic map, and as such, the grading was not back to its “natural state.” The contention is
false. While it appears that the original 2009 grading plan underestimated the amount of
undocumented fill, that 1ssue was remedied. First, the Steucks’ consultant noted in March 2009
that additional fill was found and removed. Second, the County cross-checked the grading plan
with the 1992 grading plan, which disclosed significant additional fill. The County required that
all of the undocumented fill be removed. Because this grading plan incorporated the historical
1992 data, it clearly was not based on a 2005 topographic map. Third, the Building Department,
in a detailed chronology sent to County Counsel, noted that it had a “site specific topographic
map dated June 15, 1984.” (Ex. A at3.)

All undocumented fill was removed, and any allegation to the contrary simply lacks
evidentiary support and is contradicted by the record. Critically, to the extent that the project
opponents contend that the County erred in finaling the grading permit and clearing the
violation, they raised those claims in Monterey County Superior Court (Case Nos. M11745]
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and M119247) and the Court dismissed those claims with prejudice due to the statute of
limitations. In other words, the project opponents are barred from re-litigating these claims.

See Attachment AA.

Contaminated Fill. The second complaint from neighboring landowners is that the
undocumented fill contains concrete and rubble originating from a gasoline station, thereby
potentially containing contaminated hydrocarbons. This allegation 1s simply false — while the
removed fill did contain concrete and rubble particles, there is simply no evidence that the
concrete and rubble came from a gasoline station. In fact, the soil has been tested, and no
evidence of hydrocarbon contamination was found.

Interestingly, the neighboring landowners had multiple correspondence with the County
in 2008 and early 2009 concerning the tted fill, and not once did they mention the possibility of
hydrocarbon contamination. Specifically, counsel for the Del Pieros wrote to the County on
August 25, 2008 (Ex. E), September 11 (Ex. F), October 15 (Ex. G), March 4, 2009 (Ex. L), and
June 3 (Ex. O.) None of these letters address potential hydrocarbon contamination. Similarly,
the Aguajito Property Owners Association told the County on May 29, 2009, that “we have
reason to believe that . . . contaminated fill was deposited on the property.” (Ex. P.) No spemﬁc
reference to hydrocarbon contamination was included in this letter, however.

Finally, after the County had finaled the grading permit and denied the Del Pieros’
appeal, the Del Pieros made a specific (though factually devoid) allegation of hydrocarbon
contamination. On December 27, 2010, the Del Pieros wrote to the Central Coast Regional
Water Quality Control Board, claiming that the fill was “allegedly from gas tank/station
excavations” and claiming that during heavy rainfall, yellow “mucus” oozes from the fill and
flows onto neighboring property. (Ex. U.) It is telling that (i) these allegations were made for
the first time affer the Del Pieros appeal was denied, and (ii) the allegations lack factual or
evidentiary support.

In any event, the issue was investigated by the Department of Environmental Health,
which noted that

The documents do not provide any factual evidence that show the fill that was
placed on the property was contaminated with hazardous materials or that the
concrete rubble and building materials in the fill originated from a gas station.
The documents accompanying the letter do provide factual evidence that illegal
fill was brought onto the property; the illegal fill contained concrete rubble and
other building rubble; the Planning and Building Department took code
enforcement action; and your client did not concur with the final decision of the
Building Department regarding the corrective action that was approved. See Ex.
V, page 3-4.
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This issue was also investigated by the Water Quality Contro! Board, which likewise
concluded that there was no factual basis for the allegation. The Board noted that four soil
experts had examined the soil (for structural integrity purposes), and that none of the reports
disclosed “any signs of discolored fill material indicative of hazardous wastes from gas station
underground tank excavations.” (Ex. Yat 1.)

As noted by the Water Quality Control Board, one of the soil experts — Earth Systems
Pacific — specifically put three exploratory borings 1nto the existing fill. Borings 1, 2, and 6 each
encountered undocumented fill, and Earth Systems recommended that all such fill be removed.
(Ex. C at 3-4.) Boring 1 found “fill” at a depth down to 2.5 feet; boring 2 found fill and
“concrete rubble” at a depth down to 3.5 feet, and boring 6 found fill down to a depth of 4.5 feet.
There is no evidence, however, of hydrocarbon contamination.

Finally, Richard Dante from Soil Surveys / H.D. Peters inspected the soil in 2009 and
2010, and the Steucks asked him to respond to the allegations of hydrocarbon contamination. He
opined that, during his inspection of the soil, “at no time did I see or smell any soil
contamination in that material. If I had seen or smelled any soil contamination, I would have
immediately informed our clients, Doctor and Mrs. Gordon Steuck, of such suspected
contamination.” (Ex. Z.)

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Page 2 of the Initial Study (Page 2 of Eliis letter): The project has been restored to its pre-
violation condition, as discussed at length above. Mr. Ellis’ clients raised this very same issue in
Monterey County Superior Court, and their lawsuit was dismissed with prejudice.

Page 3 of the Initial Study (Page 2 of Ellis letter): This is an application for a lot line
adjustment. Dr. Steuck is not proposing to build homes on his site, nor is he required to. Mr.
Ellis’s tone is that development is a certainty. That is flatly not the case. The public’s ability to
analyze particular impacts of a proposed project in the event one does occur is not hindered by
the approval of this lot line adjustment. This issue will be addressed if and when an application
is made for a specific building project. "

Page 4 of the Initial Study Re: General Plan Consistency (Page 2 of the Ellis letter): Mr.
Ellis disagrees that the current application is consistent with the 2010 General Plan. This issue 1s
addressed below. This issue will be addressed if and when an application is made for a specific
building project.

Page 5 of the Initial Study Re: Aesthetics (Page 3 of Ellis letter): No development is
proposed at this time. See comments above regarding making an informed decision on
speculation. Visual impacts will certainly be addressed when and if development is proposed.
We acknowledge the sensitivity and beauty of the property in question, and the public’s ability to
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review and respond to a proposal to build on this site remain intact. This issue is addressed by
staking a particular project that is actually proposed, not on speculation. Again, no development
is proposed at this time.

Page 6 of the Initial Study Re: Biological Resources (Page 3 of Ellis letter): No development
is proposed at this time. See comments above regarding making an informed decision on
speculation, This issue will be addressed if and when an application is made for a specific

building project.

Page 6 of the Initial Study Re: Greenhouse Gases (Page 3 of Ellis letter): No development is
proposed at this time. See comments above regarding making an informed decision on
speculation. This issue will be addressed if and when an application 1s made for a specific

building project.

Page 7 of the Initial Study Re: Hydrology/Water Quality (Page 3-4 of Ellis letter): No
development is proposed at this time. See comments above regarding making an informed
decision on speculation. This issue will be addressed if and when an application is made for a

specific building project.

Page 7 of the Initial Study Re: Land Use (Page 4-5 of Ellis letter): The current LLA
application is consistent with the land use policies of the 2010 General Plan.

o L.U.-1.14: Lot lines adjustments are required to be between four or fewer
existing adjoining parcels. The proposed LLA would be between two
adjoining parcels.

o L.U.-1.15; Where LLA between two parcels can result in two conforming
parcels, that configuration is required. Further, LLA’s that compromise the
location of wells, on-site wastewater systems, or envelopes should not be
approved. In this case, it was not possible to configure both parcels to meet
the minimum 5.1 acre/unit requirement. That being said, the proposed LLA
would not compromise wells, on-site wastewater systems, or envelopes.

e 1.U.-1.16: LLA for non-conforming parcels may be approved where the LLA
complies with all other General Plan policies and Zoning and Building
Ordinances and meets other conditions, such as (i) producing a superior parcel
configuration, (ii) reducing the non-conformity of the existing legal lots of
record, or (iii) better achieving the goals, policies, and objectives of the
general plan. In this case, the non-conformity of the lots is not being
increased, and County staff has previously determined that the LLA would
produce a “superior parcel configuration.” In this case, the proposed LLA
would allow the second lot to be developed without violating the General Plan
policies restricting development oy slopes in-excess 0f:25%, thereby rendering
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a superior ot configuration that better achieves the goals, policies, and
objectives of the general plan.

e L.U.-1.18: Ifalegal lot of record is substandard in size (relative to the
standards contained in the General Plan), any proposed intensification of use
on the parcel shall not be prohibited due to its substandard size unless there
are overriding public health concerns. In this case, County staff has already
concluded that there were no such public health concerns, noting that the
“proposed reconfiguration of the Steuck property at 4.3 and 4.6 acres is
consistent with the general size of the Jots within the surrounding area.”

Page 8 of the Initial Study Re: Transportation/Traffic (Page 5 of the Ellis letter): No
development is proposed at this time. See comments above regarding making an informed
decision on speculation. This issue will be addressed if and when an application is made for a
specific building project.

Mr. Del Piero and his representatives are trying to raise issues that they have already lost
in Monterey County Superior Court. And, to the extent they are complaining of “piecemealing,”
it 1s critical to note that the only application before the County of Monterey is a lot line
adjustment — and nothing more. The public remains protected in the event development were to
occur in the future and the allegations regarding the history of this project and speculation of
further development are simply red herrings that must be disregarded.

Very truly yours,

/ /
I()hnso/n L’oncr,nef Hyﬁ‘/
///

David W. alch g

Attach.

cc (w/o attach): Supervisor Dave Potter
Les Girard, Esq.
Dr. Lew Bauman
Valerie Negrete
Dr. Gordon Steuck
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WIONTEREY COUNTY

BUILDING SERVICES

Timothy P. McCormick P.E &CB.O.
Directar of Building Services

168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor
" . Salinas, CA 93901
P] UDepm'iment ) (831) 755-5027 -
MikmenNmovolb Fax: (831) 757-9516
Director of Planning www.co.monlerey.ca.us/rina

INTEROFEICE MEMORANDUM

Date:; March 11, 2011
To: Leslie J. Girard, Assistant County Council
From: Johm Huntley, Management Specialist, Building Services Dept.

Re: Enforcement Case Review and Chronology / Gordon John & Sandra Lee Steuck / 570
Aguajito Rd., Monterey CA 93940 / Assessor’s Parcel Number 103-061-015-000

May 1988 / Grading Violation

County records indicate that there was 2 grading enforcement action on this property in
May of 1988. The property owner subsequently applied for a grading permit under file number
G-46619 and had the permit issned on August 20, 1992. This permit was renewed several times. -
The permit covered restoration of previously placed landscape fill material. While undertaking
research related to the October 28, 2008 complaint (noted below), the grading inspector found
that this original grading permit had expired without final inspection approval,

August 2008 / Enforcement Tile CE080325

A compliant was received by Monterey County Planming and Building Inspection
Department alleging illegal placement of fill tmaterial and grading activities on this property
without the required grading permit. The complainants, Dr. and Mrs. Del Piero, alleged that
imported fill material liad been placed on the propesty without testing for toxicity, without proper
compaction and had been placed on slopes greater than 30 percent.

Enforcement case CE080325 was opened and a site visit was. conducted by grading
inspector Randy Herrgton September 9, 2008. Inspector Herrington walked the entire site with
property owner Dr. Stenck, took several photographs and was wnable to establish that a violation
existed at that time. This enforcement case was subsequently closed Septermber 10, 2008.

October 2008 / Enforcement File CEQ80413

Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Departiment veceived an e-mail from
Dale Ellis of Lombardo & Gilles LLP, representing complainants Dr. and Mrs. Del Piero. The e-
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mail indicated that Dr. eucl had a truck, bulldozer and backhoe on site and it appeared carth
- material was being, removed. Mr, Ellis requested atiendanze at the sile by an coforcesment officer
and the posting of a stop worle order should a violation be found. Enforcement file CE080417
was opened and a site visit was conducted by grading inspector Randy Herrington that same day.

Inspector Herrington met on site with Dr. Steuck and found that indeed there had been
recent grading activity ou the parcel. Dr. Stencle stated that the dump trucks were hauling away
unwanted concrete rubble and the bulldozer was being used to koock down a stockpile of dirt o
the property, spread it out to {ill potholes and smooth the dump truck access roadway. There was
o backhoe on the property that was being used to place the concrete rubble in the dumyp trucks.
[nspector Herrington noted that the grading area was ob the west side of the property and on &
slope of 17%. He also noted that fill dmt measured less than one foot in depth over an area of
approximately 50 feet in length. His report indicates that current quantities of material and
degree of slope were far less than that which would require & grading permit. Notwithstanding
the current grading activity, grading permit G-46619, which was issued back in August of 1992,
was still in an expired status without final inspection approval. _

On December 29, 2008, following discussions with various county staff members and the
complaining party, and following review of a soils report submitted by Dr. Steuck in support of a
Jot line adjustment, inspector Herrington issued a notice of violation concerning casual grading
and the placement of £11 material exceeding 1 foot in depth and 100 cubic yards in volume. The
submitted soils report identified the existence of previously unknown fill materials located on the
castern side of the property. Failure to obtain final inspection approval on the original 1992
grading permit was 2 factor related to issuance of the notice of violation. To resolve the violation
fhe owners were required to obtain a grading restoration permit, remove all undocumented fil!
material placed on the site and restore the site to the pre-violation state.

The required grading restoration plan was submitted and grading permit GPI0013 was
igsued February 11, 2009. This permit received final inspection approval April 2, 2009 and
enforcement case CE080413 was closed April 16, 2009.

June 2009 / Enforcement File CE090292

Fune 9, 2009 Building Official Tim McCormick received a letter form Attorney Anthony
Lombardo, who represents the complainants Dr. and Mrs. Del Piero. The letter indicated that
final inspection approval for grading permit GP090013 should not have been granted in April of
2009 because the site was not seturned to the original state and undocumented fill materials
remained in place. A request was made to appeal the decision of the building official to grant
final inspection approval on the grading permit. Following further investigation and site
evaluation, Mr. McCormick sent Dr. and Mrs. Steuck a letter stating his intent to rescind the
previously issued final inspection approval and revoke the permit due to failure to complete the
required work as described in the permit and incorrect information supplied with the pemiit
application materials. The incorrect information included the extent of existing fill as well as the
location of original natural grade elevations. Code enforcement file CE090292 was opened to
deal with this complaint. ‘ .

Dr. and Mas. Steucl were upset that final inspection approval would be withdrawn for the
grading permit and arranged for a series of additional site evaluations and mestings with county
staff to resolve the issue. Final inspection approval on grading permit GP090013 was rescinded
and the Steucks submitted a revision to the grading plan prepared by H. D. Peters Co. and
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approved by Registered Professional Civil Engineer Richard Dante. This revised grading plan
proposed removal of fill material on the east side of the property where slopes exceeded 30%;
thereby returning that section of the site to the original contours and elevations as documented on
a site specific topographic map dated Fune 15, 1984 (copy include in revised plan submission for
grading permit GP090013). In addition, the revised plan provided for the excavation,
replacement and compaction of some limited remaining fill material on the west side of the site
adjacent to the Del Piero property, as well ds construction of erosion control infrastructure along
the entire western-boundary to mitigate storm water runoff to the Del Piero property during the
re-grading and re-vegetation phase of the project. Issues related to grading around trees were also
addressed. Following appropriate review, these revisions were approved and included within the
plan and specification set for grading permit GP090013. Commencement of cotrective work was
then authorized.

Inspections were undertaken during and following the corrective work. All fill material

_ originally placed on the east side of the property (slopes exceeding 30%) prior to May of 1988

was removed and that section of the property was retumed to the original elevations and

~ contours, reseeded -and prepared for final inspection approval. On the west side of the property

adjacent to the Del Piero property, uh-compacted fill material was excavated, stockpiled and
replaced in compacted lifts in accordance with the approved revised grading plan. Re-vegetation
was undertaken, storm water runoff infrastructure was installed and the site was prepared for
final inspection approval in compliance with the revised grading plan. Inspections were
undertaken and final inspection on grading permit GP090013 was granted July 1, 2010,

A letter confirming full complance with requirements under grading permit GP090013
was sent to Dr. and Mis. Steuck August 25, 2010. BEnforcement case CE090292 was closed that
same day.
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‘ MONTEREY COUNTY
“JEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

(oD} 424-U348 - P.D, BDX 1208 {405) 373-0991 ~ 1200 AGUAJITO ROAD '
SALINAS, CALIFORHIA 83202 - MDNTEREY, CALIFORRIA 93940
POMINRABKAEAR,

m@fmmu@«mmwm\

g?%%%oglﬂ]mgﬁén%{ﬁg/ Building

" May 27, 1088

Gordon Steuck
1062 Case Street
Monterey, Ca. 93940

FINAL NOTICE
EE " Re: AR, 103-061-15 — Land£ill
. Dear Mr. Steuck:

Ah inspection was made in your aréa and it was noted that
there is some prading being done on your Property.

You are in violation of Monterey County Grading Drdinénce
#2535. '

You must bring this letter and a set of contour plans and
apply for a Grading Permit.

Please accept this letter as a WStop Work" order mnd ‘contact
the Monterey County Building Inspection Department in
Monterey within ten (10) days of receiopt of this letter.

Very truly yoars,

Robert Slimmbns
Dj_r_ei:tfo"r_ of Planning/Building
i
g T

] .

H / —
" ! -

| ' -
| AT geal L

, B

?

Phil Carrasco
Eros\ion Technician
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The applicant agrees that work wilt be done in accardance with existing County s ——
Qrdinances 3s applicable and tonstructed 10 designated grages and specilication - .

sequirements. Applicant forther agrees lor relocation of all utilies. both above grousnd
and below grade, that may be in conliicL with he proposed work.
g

Al e——

A
Gof)&wb :)‘., (}\775 VC/II

‘Applicant’s Name {Fleas? Print}

JFo-%

Dawe

18
1

g@%7/%@&www %paﬁ7'

*diess

m *please include with this application:

1.) 4 complete site plans [BY2"% 1 1) Including contours, property d all existing & proposed stuciures, rights-of-way and
pasements. iy e ?
2) 4 complete sets of buliding plans and specifications. EXhlbll

e 0902
Page 2\ of [ (> Pages




o APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING AND

ainas Courthouse, 240 Church St
0. Foy 1208, Salinas, CA 939072 [408) 755- -502

BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT / 7

Monterey, Courthous

1200 Aquajito Road, Monterey, CA 93940 (408} 047-7562

}

/_,_[_Jat:e ol Application Plan Ck. #
W Y =
/%91 M- G35

TRoPeETY LOCATION: [ 0 5 il (1o \),, A GYrIITO

Lor e TRACTISUBD.

STREET (/\F)DRE§S| ASS['_SSOP PAI\CC[Z}]_

0509 A~ AGM#;V?D 2] /o 0L/~ 15
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W/r ) PHONE
3&.% m’»;—?@m:ég "7)»7/22/
T (155 S phulTeley B3I

ARCHITECT OF ENGINEER PHONE

9 10)

~CONTRACTOR

FAl

USE OF STRUCTURE

R
[FR&D

TYPE OF NAPROVEMENT: | ) SOLAR / e C)L

0 PLUMBING 0 ELEC. O MECH. CMDING 0 cu. YDS ﬁé :

Dpuitb  [O°REMODEL 0 ADD TO O REPAR OMOVE DCONVERT D DEMOLISH

PHONE

163G RS LAAIDS A=

SZE . NO. OF NO. OF -
5. FT. STORIES FAMILIES

DATE ISSUED

20ONING

FRONT

RECEIPT NO. .

pc- 1 ¢

) CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
[ ASSESSMENT REOD.

PERMIT NO.

SET BACKS PER SITE PLANS
SIDE

COMMERCIAL BLDG. TYPE

coDs

PLANNING AREA
-

|
|
1
1(1(1

REAR

FEES:
PLAN CHECK §
RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL _
a ol ;’L%éﬂi%:——

PLUMBING,
ELECTRICAL

4
2.

MECHANICAL

STRONG MOTH! MOTION FEE
——

—
TEAM__}MM,_,_—DATE senr__ 22/

) NEG. DEC. ADOPTED PLAN MAINT, FEE 2
[3 CERTIFIED EIR | TOTAL §
ZONING FEE: YES NO. RECPT. #.
|_~#SCHOOL DIST.
TRANSMITTED TO: ~

2TIC TANK OR SEWER & WATER CLEARANCE‘

E WATER: COMPANY____—————PRIVATE PUBLIC
m TOPOGRAPHY: GEVEL . SOPNG :
T no.or BEOROOMS___————————MAKING.TOTAL OF;

m GARBAGE DisPOSAL o e——

@ COMMERCIAL; TOILETS LAVYS. URINALS, SHOW/ERS._
SEWER Dlsrmcr/ SRR
MIN_DR*SUUDIVISI@N;'

FIRE DISTRICT CLEARANCE NEEDEDZ_,_—WHICI'i ONE ' LEGALLOT v - o -

The applicant agrees that work will be done in accordance with existing Cuunly
Ordinances as applicable and constucted Lo designated grades and specification
requiremenls. Applicant {unther agrees for relacation of alt uiiliies, both above ground
and below gradc that may be in conllict with the proposed work.

15[ - M
Applicant’s slgmlure Datwe

r.\ ;
79 ./r(,ﬂawb N v e :
Applicant’s Name (Please Pllnl] ;
e 4 RS ;
R AL N2 P95l
- "'j““‘ Phone

LENCGROACHMENTS

7 I ~ e ' S,

BUOIEDING INSPECTOR

[

E *Please include with this application:

1.} 4 complete site plans [8%2"x H1") including contours, properg’ dimencinns, vegeta

gasements.
2.} 4 complete sets of building plans and specifications.

Exhibit_{
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[ =" APPLICATION FOR PERMIT ‘ .
VIORTEREY COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

jlinas CourthciJse, 240 Church St Monterey Courthous
0. Py 1208, Salinas, CA 93902 [40B] 755-5027 1200 Aguajito Road, Monterey. CA 93940 (408 647-7621
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The applicant agrees that woik: will be done In accordance with existing Caunty
Ordinances as appiicable and consuucted 1o designaled grades and speciication
requirements. Applicant further agrees for feloration of a1 utilisies, both above ground
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p
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Applicant’s signature B Date
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Applicant’s Name {Picase Print)
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E *please include with this application:

1) 4 complete site plans [BY2"x | 1*) including contours. property dimensions, & proposed structures, fights-ol-way and
easemernts.
2.) 4 complete sets of buiiding plans and specifications.” - Exhibit Vf
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, e . : . 200 Park Genler Drive, Suile 1
Barth Systems Pacific Hollistar, Califormnia 85023

(831) 637-2133 » FAX.(B51) £37-0590
Eonail esp @earthsys.com

May 20, 2008 Tile No. SH-10917-54

Gordon and Sandra Stenck
1062 Cass Street
Monterey, CA 93 940

pROJBCT: ~ STEUCK RESIDENCES
2065 AQUAITTO ROAD, CARMEL
FONTEREY COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

SURJECT: Geotechnical Engineering Report

REFERENCE: Proposal for & Geotechnical Engineering Tnvestigation, Qtenck Residences, 596-A -
Aguzjito Road, Monterey, Califormia, ‘by Barth Systerns Pacific, dated February 20,
7008 i ,
Dear M. and Mrs. Steuck:

Tn accordance With your authorization of the above-referenced proposel, this geotechnical Engineering

‘repott has been prepared for use i development of plans -and speciﬁcation’s for your planned DEW

residences at 596-A. Aguajifo Road in the Carmel area- of Montersy Courty, Califorma. Preliminary

: geotech;ni‘cal :ecommandaﬁons for site preparation, grading, foundahons, retaining walls, slabs-on-

grade, exterior flatwoik, piility trenches, site drainage, and Fnish jinprovements are presented herein,
Two coples of fhig report are DEINE fumished for your use, and four additional copies are being
forwarded fo Mr. R. Wayne Johnson.

We appreciate the oppprtuni’cy to have provided services for this project and look forward o wWorkang
with you agaip in fhe future. Please do not hesitate to contict this office if there are any questions

concerning this Teport.

Exhibit %

Document No.! 0805-538.5ER
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CEOTECHENICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
STEUCK RESIDENCES
596-A AQUAITTO ROAD, CARMEL
MONTEREY COUNTY, CALIF ORNIA

May 20, 2008

Prepared for:
Gordon and Sandra Stenck

Prepared by

Farth Systems Pacific
. 400 Park Center Drive, Suite 1
[;! " Exhibit —\%—-— Holfister, CA 95023
Copytight © 2008
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Steuck Residences May 20, 2008

1.0 JNTRODUCTION

Construction of two nEW residences is planned on the Steuck property, located a 596-A Aguajifo Road
in the Carmel area of Monterey County, California (APN 103-061-015). As shown On the plans iqy
Mr. B. Wayne Johnson, the property il be divided into eagtern ‘and western parcels: The western
£ ()5-acre parcel will have a 9,914 square foot two-story house with a covered parking arca. The
eastern 3.85-acte parcel will have an 8,464 square foot two-story home with 1,576 square fect of deck
space and two covered parking structures separated by 2 paved motor court off of the private access '
road (Gentry Hill Road). ADew paved driveway extending from Genfry Hill Road <will provide access
to the -house on the westemn parcel. The existing house and garage af the site will be removed. We
mmderstand that the residences and covered parking struciures will be convertional light frame
gtructure’é. Use of raised wood Floors for the residences and conerete slabs for he covered parking
ATEAS WETE asqumed. We ;mderstand that meaximm cuts will be on the order of 10 feet and maximum
~ fills will bg on the order of 5 fest. The tesidences will be served by a cormmon priva’te water supply,
and effiuent will be disposed via on-site septic systems.

2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The §cope of work for the geotechnieal engineering invesﬁg’aﬁon, included a general site
TBCOMMALSSANCE, subsurface exploration, iaboratory testing of soil samples, engineering gvalnation of
the data collected, and prepéraﬁ_on of this IBPOIt.' The analysis and subsequent recomnendations Were
" based on the project plans and other information provided by Mr. R. Wayne Johnson, Architect/Civil

Engineer.

The report and recommendations are intended o comply with the onsiderations of Section 1802 of
the Caltfornia Building Code (CBC), 2007 Edition, and corpmon geotechnical engineering prastice in
fhis area at this time. The tests were performed general conformance «with the standards noted, as

modified by common geotedhﬂieai practice in this area at this time.

Preliminary geotechmical +ecommendations for site preparation, grading, foundations, reteining walls,
slabs-on-grade, exterior flatwork, utility {renches, site drainage, finish irpprovements, and geotechnical
observation and testing are presented to guide the development of project plans and speeiﬁcaﬁons_. It
s our intent that this report be used by the client to form the geotechnieal basis of the design of the

project as described herein, and Ini the preparation of plans and specifications.

Exhibit ©
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Fvaluation of the site seology, and analyses of the soi) for mold or other microbial conteni, percolaton
rates, COTTOSIVE potential, radioisoiopes, hydrocarbons, or other chemical properties are beyond the
scope of this report. This report does 1ot address issues in the domain of contractors such as, bot not
lirnited to, site safety, loss of volume due to stripping of the site, shrinkage of fill soils during
cornpaction, excavatability, shoring, temporary slope angles, and construction means and methods.
Ancillary structures such as swimming pools, temporary ACCESS roads, fences, light poles, and

nonstructural fills are not within our scope and. are dlso 1ot addressed.

To verify that pertinent issies have been addressed and to aid in conformance with the intent of this
report, it is requested that final grading and foundation plans be-submitted to this office for review. In
the event that there are any changes in the nate, des‘ign, ot Jocations of improvements, or if any
assumptions ased in the preparation of this report prové 1o be incorrect, the conclusions and
recommendations contained herein shall not be consideied valid unless the changes are reviewed and
the conclusions of this report are verified or modified in wrifing by the geotechnical engineer, The
criteria presented in this report are considered preliminary unfil such time as they are verified o:
modified in writing by the peotechnical engineer in the field during construction: '

3.0 SITE SETTING

The site of the proposed two residences, APN 103-061-015, 18 located at 596-A Apuajito Road
(Gentry Hill Road) in the Carfnel area of Monterey County, Califorpia. The surrounding properties
are rural residential and open Space. The subjest site is located on the morthem flank of & knoll on the
lower, northem portion of an east-west trending range of peaks and ridges. The slope inclinations in
the proposed building areas range from about 10 percent near the top of the kuoll to over 35 percent on
the ol flanks. At the time of the investigation, a single family residence and a detached garags
were presen’t‘be’fwaeﬁ'and +0 the south of the proposed new building sites. The residence was accessed
by a paved driveway originating at Gentry Hill Road. A water well was present at the fop of the krnoll.

The site was vegetated with numerous oak trees with a ground cover of weeds and grass.

4.0 FIELD I{VESTIGATION AND LABORATORY TESTING

The suwbsurface exploration consisted of six borings drilled on March 14, 2008, The borings weie
drilled utilizing a Concord tig, Model 9201, equipped with a 4-inch diameter, continuous flight, solid

stern atiger, The ‘ap.prciximafs Jocations of the borings are shown on the Exploratory Boring Location

Map in Append Exhibit k:

Page_4A of H< Pages
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Soils encountered n the borings Were catesorized anid logeged m peneral accordance with the Unified
Spil Classification System, and the Tock was chgraoterized with regard +> hardness, degree of
weathering, and amount of fracturing. Copies of the boring logs are included in Appendiz A. Aé thie
borings WEre. drilled, soil sarnples Were obtained using & ring-lined barrel sampler (A STM D 3550-01
(2007) with shoe ‘similar io D 2937-04), standard penetrafion <ests were performed at selected intervals
(ASTM D 1586-99), and bulk samples Were obtained from the auget cutfings. '

Ring samples were tested for moisture and density (ASTM D 2937-04, modified for ring Tiners). A
fing sample and a bulk soil sample Were tested for grain size Bistribution (ASTM D 49763 (2007) and
D 1140-06). A bull sample Was also tested for expansion irdex (ASTM. D 4829-07), Copies of the
{aboratory test results are included in Appendjx'B. '

5.0 GENERAL SUBSURFACE PROFILE

Previously-placed £i1 was present-at the locations of the borings drifled at the site of the planned
western residence. _(Bo'ﬁngs 1, 2.and 6). The £l was c;lassiﬁed as loose silty cand (SM) and contained
conorete Tubble i Bonng 2. A 3 foct thick layer of native loose clayey sand (SC) was presext at the
Jocation of Boting 5, drilled in the area of the planned castern Tesidence. Beneath these soils, and
exposed at the surface at the other boring locations were medjum dense to dense clayey gravels with
sand (GC) and clayey sands with gravél (sC) resulting from weathering of the UI;ELdCﬂijlg Monterey
Tormation ghale rock. The rock ‘was genetally soft to moderately soft (in terms of rock consistency),
closely fractured 10 crushed, and mioderately to severely weathered. The soils and rock were generally
very moist &t the, time of the e,xplbraﬁon. Free subsurface water was 1ot encotmtered within the

maximum 14-foot depths of the borings.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

it Suitability: Based on the results of the field invssﬁga’tion'and the laboratory testing program, n
our opinion, the gite i geotechmically suitable for the proposed Steuck residences and related
improvements provided that the recommendations contained herein are implen;}@nted in the design and

construction. - The PHmay gectechsical corcém s The préserice of previousty pléoed undocumeted

Fll at the sites of the viestern 1es) dence and coyeréd pariadg area. The £11 should be entizely removed

to éxpo,é;e firm native rha’téﬁal and répladed as prdpeﬂy éngijieefed fll, as discussed below.
Exhibit__ T
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Soil Expansion Potential: The soils and the Tock at the site are essentially non-plastic and therefore

PAlolUL T Vet =

:

should have a low Bxpaﬂsioh potential, An expansion index test of a sample of the upper clayey sand
resulted in an expansion indek of 13, also indicating that the soil has alow expansion potential. Thus,
meagures other than moistening and compacting the soil are not considered riecessary 10 mitigate o1l
expansion.

Site Gradine; The previously placed undogumented fill at the sites of the western residence and

covered parking area should be sutirely romoved and replaced as properly snginesied and compacted

f1l. The £l depths in the borings on the western parogl (Borings 1,72 afid 6) ranged from 1 fo 5 feet.
However, the fill depth may be greater at other locations on the site. The depth and extent of the fill
should be identified by the geotechnical engineer at the time of grading. Where fill is to be placed on
the existing hill sides, the slopes should be keyed and benched in accordance with common hillside
grading techniques. The previously removed undocumented f1ll can be ré-tsed as fill provided that it

is cleared of pxCéSSixfe quantities of pgiéﬁﬁailjf'&éléfceﬁ'dds materials.

Foundafions: Conventional .Spread footings bearing entirely on weathered rock will be suitable 107
supp_oﬁ of the structures. The footings should be deepened as necessary o penefrate through the fll
and/or thé upper native soil 1ayets to be fiilly embedded in the rock.

Seismoic Setting:  The site is located within a seismically acfive region of California but outside
Alquist-Priolo Barthqualke Fault Zones. According to the Maps of Known Active Fault Near Source
7ones in California and Adjacent Portions of Nevada (Internatjonal Conference of Building Officials,
February 1998), the site 1s within 2 ki northeast of the Type B Monterey Bey-Tularcitos Fanlt. No
type A faults are mapped within 20 Jan of fhe site. Strong ground shaking should be expected during '
the design life of the planned residences. At a minimum, the planned improvements should bc
designed to resist seismic shaking in accordance with curtent California Building Codeé feqiirements.
Seistnic parameters based on Section 1613 of the Califormia Puilding Code (2007 Edition) are
presented later in this report.

Liquefaction Potential: The term liquefaction refers fo the liquefied condition and subsequent
softening that can occur in soils when they are subjected to cyclic strains, such as those generated
during, & seismic event. Sudies of areas where liquefaction has occurred have led to the conclusion
that saturated soil conditions, low soil density; prain sizes within a certain Tange, and a sufficiently
strong carthquale, in combmaﬁon,- creats a potential for liquefaction. Based on the Monterey Counf}r

Relative Liquefaction Susceptibility map L. L Rosenberg, December 18, 2001) the site 1s 1n an area

Exhibit_
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having a low liquefaction potential, and potentially liquefiable soils were not encotmtered in our

borings. Thus, Deasures 10 'miﬁga’te potential s6il liquefaction are not considered necessary.

. 7.0 BECORMNDA’HONS

Site Preparation and Grading

1. The ground suﬁace should be prepared for gradin_g by removing the existing trees and other
vegetation and other potenﬁaﬂly deleterions materials from areas o receive improvements. The
free root systerns shotild -also be removed s0 that no roots larger than 1 ingh in diameter or 3
feet mn length Iemain. Ofher buried subsurface objects encounfered orvoids creatéd during site

preparation ghould be called to the attention of the geotechnical engineer.

s i befatos Iy ekt 1 zocse Iproyestints G the rostem piroél shotd b entiely”
Ie,movedto ’_e_};;_pio',s_;c_ ﬁrm Hatve The maximnm depth of fill encountered in otir borings

ns ‘The

was on the order of 5 fest, “Hgweter, 8 fill depth méy bé preater’ at othier 16ce

il deph s el et ot Sl xgioval shoiid b ideniified by the gepféckinic
engmeer based on conditions observed at the fme of grading, The site prepara‘non,ﬁll

removal, and overexcavation operations-should be observed by the geotechnical engineer prior

t¢ coptinuing prading.

3. Where fill is o be placed on slopes of 20 percent or stegper, ope or more keyways shotld be

| placed at the toe of the proposed fill. The actual keyway locations should be established bythe

geotechnioal engineer at the time of prading. The keyways shiould be & minftnum of 6 feet

wide and should penefrate a mimiwm of 2.feet into undisturbed firmd soil or rock, on the
dowmhill side of the keyway. ' ‘

o, Slopes above the keyways, as well as any slapes steeper than 10 percent that are to receive fill,
should be cut 1o benches. The benches should be a minimum of 5 feet wide.and should be
bottomed into undisturbed firm soil or rock.

5. The bottomns of keyways and behches should be angled 2 to 3 percent back. info +he slope.
Where soil 18 exposed on the ‘bottoms of keyways and benches, the soil suiface should be
gcaﬁﬁéd to an approximate depth of 8 inches, moisture conditioned to a level above optimum,
and recompacted to a minimum of 90 peicent of maximum dry density. Scarification and
recompaction of rock exposed in the keyways arid benches is not consjdered nécessary. The
keyways and benches shotuld be observed by the geotechnical eﬁ%’ge{%riguﬂng prading.

5 . ; .
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6. Where soil is present on other surfaces to receive fill, the soil should be scarified to an
approximate depfh of 8 inches, moisture conditioned fo 2 level ‘above optimum moisture
content, and secompadted to & minimum of 90 percent of maximpm dry density. Scarification

and recompaction of nndisturbed rock 1o receive fill is not considered necessary.

7. . Fill shouldbe placed in level lifts not excoeding 8 inches in thickness, moisture conditioned tc;
a level above :optimum, and compacted to a minimum of 30 percent of maximum dry density.

The previously removed fill should be suitable for re-us¢ at the sife provided that it is cleared

* of excessive quantities of potentially deleterious materials, When the fill contains rocks, the
-ocks should be placed in a sufficient soil matrix to ensure fhat voids do not occur and that the

material can be properly compacted.

In private driveway areas to feceive pavernent, the upper 8 iriches of subgrade soil and the

00

aggregate bise GOUISES should be compacted to & minimum of 95 percent of maximum dry
density. Firm rock éxposed in the subgrade should not require compaction. The subgrade and
base should be firm and unyielding when proofrolled with heavy, rubber-tired equipment prior

1o continuing conétruction.

9. CFl slopes should not be steeper than 2:1, measured horzontally to verfically. Cut slopes in
rock should generally not be steeper than 1.5:1, uriless they are gvaluated on a ease-by-case
basis by the geotechnical engineet.

10.  The areas of the proposed residences are underlain by rock. Use of heavy equipment, equipped
with Fppers, will probably be necessary where rock will be encountered in cuts er keyways:

Foundations

1. The zesidences and covered garages should be supported by conventionial spread footings
penejrating a minimum 12 inches into firm undisturbed rock. Minimum overall footing depths
should be in accordance with California Building Cede requirements. The footing excavations
should be observed by the geotechnical engineer prior to placement of formwork or reinforcing
steel. All footings should be reinforced as directed by the architect/engineer.

2. Footings should be designed using a maximum allowable bearing capac.;i’c_y of 3,000 psf dead
plus live Joad. This value may be increased by one-third when transient loads such as wind or

seismicity are included. Using fhese criteria, total and differential foundation settlerents are

expected to be less than 2. inch. Exhibi t__E___
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3. The seismic design parameters for the site per Chapter 16 of the California Building Code
(ﬂw7E&ﬁmﬁaﬁ:mfdmwaTﬁevduayWMEdﬁaanduﬂﬁmgiheUSGSEmﬂmmﬂB
Hazards Program EBarthquake Cround Motion Parameter Java App}igaﬁon and the NEHRP

Reoom‘mended Provisions for Seismic Re_agulations for New Duildings and Other Structures.

site Class = C

Short Term Gpectral Response Pararneter, 5= 1448
1 Second Speotral Response Parameter, 5= 0.60g
gite Coefficient; F,=1.0 '

Site Coefficient, Fv= 1.3

4, Resistance 0 1ateral loads should be calculated based on 2 passive equivalent fluid pressure of
350 pef and a friction factor of 0.35. Passive and frictional Tesistance can be combined in the
calculations without reductions. These values are based on the assumption that bacldill

adjacent to foundations is adequately compacted.

5. The footing excavations should be moistened to close any desicoation cracks prior fo

placement of conerete.

Retaining Walls :
1. Retalning wall footings should be designed in accordance with the criteria provided above.
Design of fetaining walls showld be based on the following parameters:

Active equivalent FLI PIOSSUTE 1opersssrssrsessner st 35 pef
At-rest equivalent FITA PLESSUIE avcrnssrrsesssserss st [T 50 pek
2. Tf seismic forces are to be considered in the retaining wall design, the seismic increment of

earth piessu‘re should be 178 psf, where 1 is the height of the retained soil. The resultant

selsmio force should be applied at a height of 0,651 above the bottom of the retained soil.

3. Wo surcharges are taken into considera’gion in the abpve values. The equivalent fluid pressures
are ultimate values, which will requiie application of appropriate factors of safety by the

Architect/engmest.

Exhibit_ ©

ae 38 o 1S
Page 20 _of [{S Pages




@ Q&% Stenck Residences , .

ey 20, 2008

4, Retaining walls should be drained with either free drairing gravel or wilh manufactured

synthetic drains. If a pravel drain is 10 be used, a perforated pipe should be placed,

perforations downward, near the bottom of the pravel. Thie gravel zone should have a width of

approximately 1 foot and should extend wpward to within 1 foot of the top of the wall bacldill.

The upper 1 foot of backfill should consist of qative soils to reduce the flow of sorface

draimage into the wall drain systern, To minimize infiltr

ation of the native soil info the gravel,

a permeable synthetic fabric (conforming to Caltrans Section 85-1.03 for edge drains) should
be placed between the two. Manufactursd synthefic drains such a8 Miradrain or Enkadrain are
-acceptable alternatives to the use of gravel provided they are installed in accordahce with the

manufacturer's recommendations. Retaining  walls

facing Habitable areas should be

~waterproofed in accordance with the specification of the project architect/engineer.

5. The walls may be backfilled with either native soil or clean imported granular material. The

backfill material should be placed.in fhin, moisture conditioned lifts, compacted t0 2 minimum

of 90 percent of maximum dry density..

6. Long-term seftlement of propetly compacted sand of gf

avel retaining wail bacldill should be

assumed to be about 2 percent of the depth of the Lackfll, Long-term seflement of properly

compacted clayey retaining wall backfill should be assumed to be about ¥ to 1 percent of the

depth of the backfll, Improvements constructed near the tops of retaining walls should be

designed to accommodate the estimated settlement,

7. The architect/engineer should bear 1 miind that retaiming walls by their nature are flexible

structures,-and this fléxibility can reswt in cracking of surface coatings. Where walls ate o be

plastered o1 will ofherwise have a finish surface applied, this flexibility should be considered

in determining the suitability of the surfacing material, spacing of horizontal and vertical

joints, connections {0 structures, ete.

Slabs-on-Grade and Exterior Flatwork

1. Interior slabs-on-grade and exterior flatwork should have minimum thicknesses of 4 full mches

and should be reinforeed as directed by the architect/engineer.

"5"" Interior slabs and footings should be doweled together

The garage slab may be designed by be “freg-floating”

as required by the architect/engineer.

as directed by the architect/engineer.

Towever, the garage slab should be doweled info foundations at the garage enfrances.

Exhibit &
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3. Tn areas Where moishire transmitted from the subgrade would be undesirable, a vapoT retardet
should be utilized beneath the floor slabe. The vapor retarder should comply with ASTM
Standard Speoiﬁcaﬁon B 1745-97 (’Rcapproved 2004) and the latest recommendations of ACL

Cormmittee 302. “The vapor tetarder should be installed in accordance with ASTM Stendarc
Practice E 1643 .08 (2005). Care should be taken o properly lap and geal the vapor retarder,
particlarly around utilities, and t0 protect it from darnage during construction.

4, If sand, gravel of other permeable material is to be placed over the vapor Tetardet, the material
over the vapor retarder should be only lightly moistened and not saturated prior 10 casting the
glab concrete. EXCE5S water above the vapor retarder would increase the potential for moisture

darnage to floor coverings and could increase the potential for mold growth or other microbial
contamination.

5, Due to the low expansion p‘otenﬁal of the soil, escterior flatwork not subject 10 vehicular ”cr&ﬁio
could be cast directly on the properly compacted soil. A mirimrum 4 inches of compacted
appregate base should be provided ‘beneath exterior flatwork subject 10 yehiomlar traffic, such

ag concrete Qriveways: Prior to placement of the concrete of aggregate base, the soil surface

should be at-or above optimum moisture coptent, and no desiccation cracks should be present.

6, Assuming that movement (€., Vi-inch or more) of exterior fatwork beyond the structure i
acceptable, the flaterork should be designed 1o ‘be independent of the building foundations.

The flatwork should not be doweled to foundations, and a separator should be placed betwesn

the two. Tf differential moovement o_f Flatwork s considered undesirable, the flatwork should be

designed and coristructed 10 roughly the same manner as the structure slabs, and reinforced

footings should be provided around the perimeter of the flatwork.

7. Prior to placement of the concrete o1 vapor retatder, the soil gurface should be at or above
optimum moispure content, and no desiccation cracks should be present. To reduce shrinkage
cracks in comcrete, the concrete aggregates should be of appropﬁate size and .prdporﬁon, the

water/cement ratio should be low, the concrete should be propeny placed and finished,
contraction joints should be jnstalled, and the concrete should 08 properly cured. Concrete
materials, placement and curing gpecifications should be at the direction of the
architect/engimeer-

Exhibit ©
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Ufﬂmﬁ Trenches

1. A select, nONCOITOSIVE, granular, gasily compacted material should be used as bedding and

shading imrhediately around utility pipes. The site solls may be nsed for trench bacldill above
the select material. £ obtaining compaction is difficult with the site soils, use of & D0Ie casily
cornpacted gand may be desizable. The upper foot of backdll in Jandscaped of other open areas

chould consist of native material 10 reduce the potential for sSEPAEL of water info the backill.

2. Trench backfill in the upper 12 inches of subgrade beneath the dﬂveway should be compacted
to a-minimum of 95 percent of maximum dry’ density, Trench backfill in ofher areas should be
compacted to & mintmum of 90 percent of i dry density. Jetting of ufility french

‘backdfilt mey be allowed.

3, Where utility trenches extend nder perimeter foundations, the treriches should be backdilled

. entirely with pative soil compacted 10 & mininrurn of 9'0 percent of maximm dry density. Ths

sone of native s0il should extend to @ minimum distance of 2 fest on both sides of the

. foundation. If wtility pipes pass fhrough sleeves cast int0 fhe perimeter foundations, ths
srmuilus between the pipes ond sleeves should be completely sealed.

Site Drainage and Finish Tmprovements ,
1. Unpaved g;rmmd surfaces shold be fnish graded to direct surface runoff away fTom site
jrprovements ot a minimum 2 percent prade for & iminimum distance of 5 feet. If thisis not
: pmoticable due to the terrain of other site features, swales with fmproved surfaces should be
provided to divert drainage away from’ improvements. The landscaping must be planned and

installed to maintain proper gqurface drainage conditions.

2. Runoff from driveways, Toof gutters, downspouts, planter drains and other improvements
should discharge in a non-erosive manner away from foundations, pavement, and other

jmprovements in accordance with the requirements of the governing jurisdiction.

Stabilization of surface soils, paﬁioﬂla__ﬂy those disturbed during constroction, by vegetation OF

LI

other means i8 essential to protect the sit€ from erosion damage. Care should be taken 10
establish and maintain the vegetation. Trrigation systermns should be controlled to the rhinimurmn

levels that il sustain the veg_etation without saturating thie soil.

4, Raised planter beds adjacent fo foundations should be provided with sealed sides and bottoms

so that irigation water is not allowed 10 penetrate the subsurface beneath foundafions. Outlets
Exhibit ¥

page A\ of [(5 Pages

10




May 20, 2008

gtenck Residences _ o

should be provided in the planters 10 ditect accumulated irrigation water @way frorn

foundations.

a.0 OBSERVATION AND TESTING

1. Tt must be racogpized that the recommandaﬁons contained in this report are based on a limited
subsurface investigation and rely on coptinuity of the subsﬁrface condifions encountered. 118
assumed that this firm will be retained 10 provide consultation during the design phase, 10

review final plans once they are avdilable, to interpret this report during construction, and to

provide copstruction monitoring in the form of testing andl observation.

2. The standard tests used to define maximim dry density and field density should be ASTM
D 1557-07 and ASTM D 6938-07b, regpectively, OI other methods acceptable to the

geotechnical enigineer and jurisdiction.
3. At & fninimum, the following items ghould be reviewed, tested, or observed by this firm:

. Final grading and forndation plans

« Sripping and clearing of vegetation; roots and deleterions materials
. Scarification and recompaction

. Fill placement and compaction

» Foundation excavations |

+ Retalning wall backfill cofnpao‘rioﬁ

. Utility trench backfill compaction

» Driveway subgrade and aggiegate base compaction

4. Tt will be .nBCBSSﬁy to develop a program of quality conirol priof 1o beginning grading. Tt 15 the
responsibility of the owner, confractor, 0T vp’ro"ject manager o determine any additional
inspection ltems required by other design professionals of the governing jurisdiction. A

prec_onstruc-tion conference between @ I.epresentaﬁye of the owner, this fim, the
architect/engineer snd contractors i recommended o discuss planned constriction procedres

and quality comtrol requirements. This firm should e potified at least 4% hours pror to
beginning grading operations.

5. If Barth Systems Pacific is not retained to provide consbuction observation and testing

services, it shall not be responsible for the interpretation of ite information by others o any

consequences arising Theretrom: Exhibit_t
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9.0 CLOSURE

This report is valid for conditions as they exist at fhis-fme for the type of development describsd
herein. Our infent was to perform the investigation in a MANNET consistent with the level of care and
gl ordinarily exeicised by members of the profession currently practicing in the locality of this
project under similer conditions. Wo representation, swarranty, or guarantee is efther expressed or
jmplied. This report 18 int@nded for the exclusive use by the client as discussed in the Scope of
Services section. Applicaﬁon beyond the stated intent is gtrictly at the uset's risk.

If changes with respect to development type or.location become nECESSary, if 1terng mot addressed 1n
this report are incorporated into plans, or if any of the assumptions stated herein are not correct, this
firm shall be nofified for modifications 10 this répoft. Amy items not specifically addressed in this
report shall comply with the current edition of the California Building Code and the requirements of
the governing jurisdiction: .

The preliminary recomniendations of this report are based upon the geotechnical conditions
encotmtered during the investipation, and may be augmented by additional requirements of the
architect/engineer, oI by additional recommendations provided by this firm based on conditions

exposed atthe #ime of consiruction.

This document, the data, conclusions, and recommendations confained herein aré the property of Barth
Systems Pacific. This report shall be used in its enfirety, with no individudl sections fuprodliced or
used out of context, Copies may be made only by Berth Systems Pacific, the client, and his autnhornzed
agents for use exclusiyély on the subject project. ALy other use is subject o federal copyright laws

and the written approval of Barth Systems Pacific.

Thank you for this opportunity to have {sen of service. Please feel free 10 contact this office at your

convenience 1f you have aiy questions concerning this report.

End of Texit
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mloratory-Boring T 0cation Map
e Boring Logs
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L (ﬁ% E:mrﬁ;h Systems Paclhic
e Bt No.
G - Baring No. 1

T
Tl

LOGGED BY: B. Faust , PAGE 1 OF 1
DRILL RIG: Concord 9201 JOB NO.. SH-10817-8A
AUGER TYPE: 4" Solid Stem DATE: 03/14/08
o STEUCK RESIDENGES : SAMPLE DATA
- 2|8 5955 Agusjite Road y - W ,
:c_h o (UJ) g carmel Area, Monterey County, Califorma < § wl| %o £ f%
= D prd - O mu
- SOIL BESCRIPTION z P lE |2 b.
O — B
C S Dark yellow. brown SILTY SAND, very maoist i
. 1 loose, mostly medium sand; Fill
2 2.0-2.5 | BH 8
3
4 | '
) Dark .yellow brown CILAYEY GRAVEL with sand, 5_s .
- ; very moist, medium dense, weathered 45-50 | B8 | 56.5 | 58.4 29
_ Monterey Formation shale .
.
; Yellow brown Monterey Formation SHALE,
) soft, closely troctured to crushed, severely
5 weathered
- 85-9.5 | @ 50/8"
Ei —~hard_in shoe
10 End of Boring @ 9.5
- No subsurfoce woter encountered
11
12
3
14
15
16
.
18 . K
) Exhibit_\
19
20 Pa%e:&lf_ﬁfl————( 2 Pages
2l
2
23
2% _
25
26 T :
- . '

LEGE,ND_'. [ Ring Sample O Grab Sample [ Shelby Tube Sample & sPT -

Cie€mrn ~andilions is @ slmpliﬁ:qﬁgh of aclust conditions encounlered, 1t opplics ol the tocalion ond time of drilling.




Earth Systems Pacific

Boring No. 2

PAGE 1 OF 1
JOB NO.. SH-10917-SA
DATE: 03/14/08

SANIPLE DATA

LOGGED BY: B. Faust
DRILL RIG: Goncord 8201
AUGER TYPE! 4" Solid Stemn

0 STEUCK RESIDENCES _
. 28 596-A Agualito Road . N
ESl S £ | Canvel Ares, Wionterey County, California < =
S g}) = ' e B
. 0
> SOL E@@UD_@N £ =
[z Yalow brown SILTY SAND, moist, loose,
. medium o coarse sand; Fill .
—concrete rubble - . 1,0-1.5 ém
" boga
% 2.0-3.5 | @® | no regovery
3
4 —locolly clqy‘ey

—porcenalitic

7 Slow to lan Monterey Formation SHALE,
moderqte‘iy soft, closely froctured,
moderately weathered +/— g0° bedding

vt

~severely weothered; bedding
—strikes NE ()

fnd of Boring @ 140"
No subsurfoce water encountered

Exhibit T

AR

Page L”'S(JYof /> Pages

g Ring Sample O Grab Sample Shelby Tube Sample @ sPT
NOTE: This log of subsurfoce condilions is 0 simptilicotion of octug} condition counlered. i
~bmrid—en ~reditinns MOy gifler ol piher \ocations und {imes. ’ iftons. el W opplies ot

Lhe locolion ond lime of drilling.




Boring No, 3
| OGGED BY: B. Faust PAGE 1 OF 1
DRILL RIG: Concord 9201 JOB NO.. SH-10817-8A

DATE: 03/14/08
, SAMPLE DATA

AUGER TYPE: A" Solid Stemn

STEUCK RESIDENCES

m N
3 5954 Aguajito Road y ’ ; o ,
Q = g 7 G ~ali 3e S w 24 wn =
o carme! Area, Monterey County, Califormia =2 Ful 2 D 25
0 B8 |ZE\BE (g% Zp
@ . — > tf > ] m L
SOIL DESCRIPTION = SR |2 b
”_? Dork yellow brown, CLAYEY GRAVEL with sond,
very moist, medium dense, severaly

YR E weathered Montere Formotion Shole

R Yellow to oronge brown Monterey Formation

2 SHALE, moderately soft, closely froctured to 50-25 | =8| 59.3 | 52.8 50/5"

- crushed, moderately to severely weathered .

“ [

- 3.5-40 | & 50/6"

4

. 50-5.5 | @ | no reTo’ver’y‘ 50/2.5"

5 End of Boring ‘@ 5.5'

- No subsurfoce watef encountered

7

8

9

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

e Exhibit X

Page. DE of [/ Pages

LEGEND: &8 Ring Sample O Grab Sample T Shelby Tube Sample SPT -

NOTE: _This log of subsurfoce conditions is o simplificotion of otlual condilions encounteced, 1L opplies ol the locotion ond lime of driling.
- og o e differ ol olher locotions ond limes. )




s
LOGGED BY: B. Faust
DRILL RIG: Concord 8201
AUGER TYPE: 4" Sojid Stem
STEUCK RESIDENCES
596-A Agiajito Road
Carmel Area, Monterey County, California

SOIL DESCRIPTION
Dark yellow CLAYEY GRAVEL with sond, very
moist, medium dense

INTERVAL
(feel)

|

Tan to buff Monterey Formation SHALE, soft,
closely froctured to c_yu_sh'ed, moderately 2.0-2.5

weathered, diatomoceous
3.5-4.0

—moderotely soft

—pulverizes when drilled

8.0-B.5

End of Boring @ 8.5
No subsurfoce water encountered

Exhibit £

Page 4.6( of I 5 Pages

LEGEND: S Ring Sample () Grab sample
waTE:  This tog of subsurfoce condilions is © simpﬁﬁcuﬁnn ol ocluol con
e 20 ~her inrolions ond limes.

ditions encountered.

[ Shelby Tube Sample €3 SPT
% opplies o

Boring No. 4
PAGE 1 OF 1

JOB NO.. SH-10917-SA
DATE: 03/14/08

SAMPLE DATA

L, 1E

S| 2

(20 <
A
s | &
[, =)

g | 501 |

BLOWS
PERAZ N

57

50/3

50/4"

t the locotion ond time of drilling.




By Eark systems Paciiic

e’ LOGGED BY: B. Faust
DRILL RIG: Goncord g201
AUGER TYPE: 4" Solid Stem

STEUCK RESIDENCES
596-A Aguajito Road
carmel Area, Monterey County, California

S0lL DESCRIPTION

USCS CLASS
SYMBOAL

loose, fine to rnedium sond; Qc

T T e P I
Dark yellow brown CLAYEY SAND, very -moist,

Boring No. &

PAGE 1 OF 1

JOB NO.: SH-10917-8A
DATE: 03/14/08

Dok yellow brown CLAVEY GRAVEL with sond,
very moist, Very dense, decomposed shale

~Veliow brown to tan Monterey Formation
SHALE, soft, closely fractured to crushed,

: moderately weathered

[z gty —clay filled froctures, horizontal bedding
- End of Boring @ 9.0’ .

10 No subsurfoce water sncountered
"

1-2

x—s

1‘4

1-5

‘I_S

p -

- Exhibit__*

18

o Page SC of " 2 Pages
"

.

-

2

2

25

5

(EGEND: T Ring Sample O Grab Sample (1 Shelby Tube Sample ] SP-T

SAMPLE DATA
c. .
2 |Yul@ 2 wZ
53 |2E1ET|BE| o
= o= )~
E ) > o & i
- il = %
O
2.5-3.0 | BA | 468 | 49.1 11
35-50 | & 85
8.0-9.0 | @ 50/4.5"

(- Ld,J

HOTE: This .Iog ol subsurfoce condilions is o simplificolion of octuol conditions encountered. It opplies al the locolion ond time of driling.

P S tera wnndilions rnoy diller ol other joralions ond limes.




stems pacific

LOGGED BY: B. Faust
DRILL RIG: Concord 8201
AUGER TYPE: 4° Solid Stemn

STEUCK _RESEDENGES
5o6-A Aguajito Road
Carmel Area, Monterey County, California

oL DESCRIPTION

Groy brown SILTY SAND, very moist, loose;

Dok yeliow brown GLAYEY SAND with troce
grovel, very moist, ‘mediurn dense maostly
edium sond, fine grovel, decomnpased

shdle; Notive

—~dense

Yeliow Monterey, Formation SHALE, soft,

closely fractured, moderotely weathered,

rninor cloy filed froctures

End of Boring @ B.5"
No subsurfoce woter encountered

Exhibit_ &

| Page S\ of /< Pages

{EGEND:  BH Ring Sample O Grab Sample [} Shelby Tube Sample
NOTE: This log of subsurfoce conditions is © simpliﬁcuiiun of aciuol conditinns encounterad.
o subs T tiar ol olher locolions ond limes.

© g SPT

Boring No. 6

PAGE 1 OF 1
JOB NO.: SH-10817-5A
DATE: 03/14/08

~ SAMPLE DATA

INTERVAL
(feet)
SAMPLE:
"TYPE
MOISTURE
(%)
BLOWS
PER 12 IN.

L applies ot the locolion ond time of drilling.
AN
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La})or_at'ory-Test Results
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Stenck Residences

ASTM D 2216-85 &D 2937-04 (modified for ring lners)
April, 2008

BULK DENSITY TEST RESULTS

BORING DEPTH MOISTURE WET DRY
Ho. et SO NTENT, % DENSIY,pef DENSITY, pef
B-1 ‘ £5-5.0 58.4 89.5 56.5
B2 . 50-55 , 46,3 822 562
B-3 2.0-25 52.8 90.6 593
B4 2.0-25 57.1 8.7 50.1
B-5 2.5-3.0 49,1 , £0.8 ' 46.8
EXPANSION INDEX TEST RESULTS . | ASTMLD 482807
BORING DEPTH EXPANSION
NO. - feet INDEX
B-6, Bag A - 1.0-45 13
Exhibit
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Stenck Residences ' SH-10917-SA

PARTICLE STZK ANALYSIS

Boririg #5 @25 -3.0 April, 2008
Dark yellow brown Clayey Sand with pravel (5C)

ASTM D 422-82; D 1140-02

Sieve size % Retained o Passing
3" (75-mm) 0 100
24 (50-mm) 0 : 100
1.5" (37.5-mm) 0 . 100
1" (25-rom) 0 100
3/4" (19-mm) 7 93
112" (12.5-mm) ' 20 90
3/8" (9.5+mm) 25 75
#4, (4.75-mm) 33 67
49 (2.36-mm) 40 60
#16 (1,18-mm) 52 48
#30 (600-pm) 61 39
#50 (300-pm) 70 30
#100 (150-pm) 77 23
#2700 (75-pm) ) 84 16
1i, £, STANDAKD SIEVE OPENING ¥ MCHES U. 8. STANDARD SIEVE HUMBERS
3 o2 15 1 i 4 B 16 30 30 100 200

100 : T X i

Q0 -

80 £

70 4

50 -

w0

PERCENT PASSING

30

20§

10 £

100 10 i 0.1 0.01

GRATN , o 3 -
FRAINSIZE ™ Bxhibit §
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Stenck Residences ST-10917-SA

PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS ) . ASTM D 422-62; D 1140-02

Boring #6, Bag A @ 1.0+ 4.5" April, 2008

Dark yellow brown Clayey Sand (SC)

Sieve gize % Retained % Passing.
3" (75-mm) . 0 ' 100
2" (50-mm) 0 100
1.5" (37.5-mm) 0 100
1" (25-mm) 0 100
3/4" (19-mm) 0 100
1/2" (12.5-mm) . 0 100
3/8" (9.5~om) 1 59
#4 (_4.75-mm) 6 94
#8 (2.36-mm) 13 87
#16 (1.18-mrh) ‘ 24 76
#30 (600-pm) 36 64
#50 (300-pm) 54 . 46
#100 (150-jim) 69 31
#200 (75-pm) . 30 20
U 5. STANDARD SIEVE OPENING TH INCHES 11, 5. STANDARD SIEVE NUMBERS
1 2 15 1 3 k13 ] 3 16 30 50 100 200

A4

400

%0

80 .

70

60 4

0

a0 41

PERCENT PASSING

30 4

20 -

10 +

o FHA ez
100 ] 4
GRAIN SIZE, mm

04 0.01

Exhibit_\
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Montano, Ramon %5169

From: Tony Lomhardo [tony@fomgil.com]
sent:  Monday, August 25, 2008 5:37 PM
To: Montano, Ramon x5169

Subject: RE: STEUCK; APN 103-061-018

Ramon:

Thanks. I'm concemed there was a lot of material dumped on the site over the last few years. Was there a
grading permit issued for this fill?

My client was previously informed that there had been red tags placed on the property.
Please let me know.
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL -- ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE -- ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

The information contained in this electronic transmission is legally privileged and confidential, and it is intended
for ihe sole use of the individual or entity to whom ft is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please
take notice that any form of dlssemination, distribution or photocopying of this electronic transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this electronic transmission in error, please immediately contact Anthony L.
Lombardo at (831) 754-2444 »x 333 or tony@lomgil.com and immediately delete the electronic transmission.
Thank you.

Anthony L. Lombardo
LOMBARDO & GILLES, LLP
: 318 Cayuga Street

Salinas, CA 93901

Phone: (B831) 754-2444 x 333

Fax: (831) 754-2011

Emall: tony@lomgil.com

~ From: Montano, Ramon 5169 [mailto:montanor@co.monterey.ca.us]
Sent; Friday, August 22, 2008 11:55 AM

Ta: Tony Lombardo

Subject: RE: STEUCK; APN 103-061-015

| confirmed with Permits Plus that there are no current open violations on that property and that the current
application remains incomplete. | have not had contact with the applicant or his agent for some time and | am not
aware any current development activities on the subject property. I there is work currently being done on the
property it will have to be confirmed by code enforcement. | il contact grading code enforcement to confirm your
information, when we have conformation of the alleged development activities 1 will notify you of our course of
action.

Respectfully,

Exhibit_©
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Ramon A. Montano, Assistant Planner

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Department
168 West Alisal St., second floor, Salinas, C:A 93901
montanor@co.monterey.ca.us

VMX 831-755-5169

FAX 831-755-7599

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying documents are
confidential and privileged. They are intended for the sole use of the addressees. PLEASE DO
NOT FORWARD THIS MESSAGE. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon the
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in eiror, please
contact our office by telephone at (831) 755-5169 and destroy all copies.
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Anthony L. tombardo
Jeffery R. Gilles

Dennls C. Beougher
Patilck 5.M. Cossy
Sheil L. Domon
Diaz
%4h Gorman
Korer1 R, McWilioms
Paul Rovelia
Biadiey W. Sullvan
" Jarmes W. Suiivon
Kelly McCarlhy sutheriand

Virginla A Hines
Of Counse!

Amy' purchose Reld

Loganrdo
T Gilles

UMITED LIABILITY PARIMERSHIP

September 3, 2008

318 Cayuga Siieet

P, O, Box 2119

Salinas, CA 939022119
83)-754-2444 (SAUNAS)
888-757-2444 (Ot FrEE)
831-754-2011 FA)
vavv!.lomgl.com

225 Sixin Shresed
Hollister. CA 96023
831-630-9444

TFile No. 00143.003

Of Counsel
VIA FACSIVMILE
Mr. Mike Novo Mr. Tim McCormick
Monterey Coumnty Planning Monterey County Building
168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor 168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901. ' Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Steuck CE080325 and PLN050209
Dear Mike and Tinu:

We have been asked to review the cuirent statns of applications on the Steuck property. Based
on our review, it appears that the prior code enforcement actions related to grading and
development on slopes in excess of 30% were closed. However, we have been unable to find out
what action Mr. Stenck took to resolve those violations. We have also found that a new cods
enforcement case (CE080325) has been recently opened regarding grading, import of materials
and work on slopes in excess 0f 30%. Can you tell us the basis upon which the prior code
enforcement actions were closed and the current status of the new case?

We have also found that in 2005, Mr. Steuck applied for a lot line adjustment (PLN050209) to
effect a boundary adjustment between two lots of record that the County has recognized by
certificate of compliance. We ask two things. TFirst, we wish to be assured that the County will
not, in accord with its own ordinance, approve the lot line adjustment until the code violations
are fully resolved ou ML Steuck’s propetty. Second, we ask that you provide us notice of all
hearings and pending actions on the lot line adjnstment applicatior.

Thank you for your atention to this matter. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Lombardo & Gilles, LLP

Qoo

Dale Ellis, AICP -
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DE:nes -
" Exhibit
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Montano, Ramon x5169

pom—

From: Tony Lombardo [tony@lorngil.com]

Sent:  Thursday, September 11, 2008 4:59 PM

To: Montano, Ramon x5169

Cc: Kinison Brown, Taven M. x5173; Herrington, Randy A.x5307; Dale Eliis; gjdpmd@redshift.com
Subject: RE: Sleuck CE080325

Ramorn:

Hundreds, If not thousands, of yards of dirt was dumped on the sile without a permit based on the information my
client received from the prior code enforcement officials. What do you mean, “no evidence was found"? Did the
code enforcement officer review the prior violation files that were “closed” without having been carrected?

My client will probably want to appeal the refusal to act.on this viclation. Is that done through the normal process
of appealing a staff determination? Is your e-rnail that determination?

Please provide that information as soon as possible.
Thank you.
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL -- ATTORNEY GLIENT PRIVILEGE -- ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

The information contained in this electronic transmission is legally privileged and confidential, and it is intended
for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please
take notice that any form of dissemination, distribution or photocopying of this electronic transmission is strictly

_prohibited. If you have received this electronic transmission in error, please immediately contact Anthony L.
Lombardo at (831) 754-2444 X 333 or tony@lomgil.com and immediately delete the electronic transmission.
Thank you.

Anthony L. Lombardo
LOMBARDQ & GILLES, LLP
318 Cayuga Street

Salinas, CA 83901

Phone! (831) 754-2444 x 333
Fax: (831) 754-2011

Email: tony@lomgil.com

Erom: Montano, Ramon x5169 [mailto:montanor@co.monterey.ca.us]
Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2008 3:08 PM

To: Tony Lombardo; Dale Eliis

Cc: Kinison Brown, Taven M. ¥5173; Herrington, Randy A. x5307
Subject: Steuck CE080325

Dear Mr. Lombardo & Mr. Eliis,

| unfortunately was not able to schedule a meeting with you, your client and the Code
Enforcement (CE) Officer investigating the Steuck property prior 1o his completing a site visit.
The CE investigation on the Steuck property was closed today because the investigator found
no evidence of any past or present grading violations or construction activities oceurring
without permits. In light of this no actions are currently being taken against the property
owner. | continue to work with the property owner on the application which is currently
incomplete. If there is anything further on this matter that | can asset you with please feel free

| Exhibit
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to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ramon A. Montano, Assistant Planner

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Department
168 West Alisal 5t., second floor, Salinas, CA 93901
montanor@co.monterey.ca.us

VMX §31-755-5169

EAX 831-755-7599

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication and any accompanying documents are
confidential and privileged. They are intended for the sole use of the addressees. PLEASE DO
NOT FORWARD THIS MESSAGE. If you receive this transmission in etror, you are advised
that any disclosure, copying, Jistribution, or the taking of any action in reliance upon the
comimunication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
contact our office by telephone at (831) 755-5169 and destroy all copies.

Exhibit ©
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Anthofy L%, thaio
Jeftery R, Giles

Dannls C. Beougher
Patilck $.M. Casay
Shedl L Damon

318 Cuyuga Strea!
P.O.Box 2119

LO "j’] k) Q rd O Salinas, CA 93902-2119

841-764-2444 (5AUNAS)

&j@ I H 5 8B9-757-2444 O FAED

LIMITED LIADILITY PARTNERSHIP 831-754-2011 (rA%)
. - . www domgih.com

an Diaz

“eih Goirmon .
v ..o R PACWiloms 225 Sllxih Shieet
Paul Rovella Holitsiel, CA 95023

pradiey VI, Sulivan

831-630-9444

Jomes W. Sulivon
Kely mMcCaorthy sutherland

Virginia A, Hinea i

Of Counsel l
File No. 00143.003

Amy‘ puichase Reld
Of Counsa!

October 15, 2008

Mr. Mike Novo, Director Mr. Tim McCormick, Director
Monterey County Plarming . Monterey County Building

168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor 168 W. Alisal Streel, Second Floor
Salinas, CA. 93901 - Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Steuck (AEN108-061—015—0 00/PLN050209 & PLIN080454)
Dear Mike and Tim:

This is a Follow-up to my letter of October 8, 2008 regarding grading violations on the Steuck
property. We have recently reviewed a number of the County’s files on this property and have
" found some things that we wish to bring to your attention. They are attached for your information,

o TLetter dated November 8, 1987 from Phil Carrasco to Gordon Steuck noting that grading
violations were found on the properly.

o Letter dated May 27, 1988 From Phil Carrasco, noted as a Final Notice, again stating that
grading violations were found on the property.

o Letter dated March 14, 1990 from Phil Carrasco noting on going violations and that the
matter had been referred to the District Attorney’s office.

o  Grading permit application 91-G98 dated May 8, 1991 for 1200 cubic yards of grading [or
“egtoration and landscaping.”

o Ietter dated June 14, 1994 from David Messmer of Messmer and Associates staling that
« import fill will be required to complete the grading . because of the high percentage of
rubble and unusable soil in the in the existing fl”

What were not found were any records (hat show a grading permit{s) ever being issued on the
property. So, unless there s information that was inadvertently not disclosed, we have to conclude
these long standing violations still exist and are unresolved.,

We again ask that the County take the following actions:

1. Review and reopen all Code Enforcement cases on this propesty.

Exhibit [
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Mr. Mike Novo

Mr. Tim McCormick
Monterey County Plannng
Oclober 15, 2008

Page 2

Review with the District Attorney’s Office the status of all enforccment actions on

2.
this property that have been referred to them.
3. Take no further action on the pending applications mntil the violations are resolved.

Tn this case we believe that the most appropriate means of resolution is a full
restoration of the properly to its pre-violation state.

4, Notify Mr. Del Piero and this office of any change in status of the pending
applications and provide full public notice to us of any scheduled hearings.

We would still ike to meet with you to discuss all of these issues. Please contact Nancy Staflord or
Tennifer Riso of this office to schedule the meeting at a mutually convenient time for you, Dr. Del

Piero and me. Should you have any questions in the meantime, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,
Lombardo & Gilles, LLP

7y

Dale Ellis, AICP
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DEqjle

ce Dr. Eric Del Piero
Ramon Montano

Exhibit f
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CERTIFIED MAIL

VIOLATION NOTICE

December 29, 2008

Owner of Record:

John Gordon & Sandra Lee Steuck TRS
570 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940

APN: 103-061-015-000
File #; CE080413
Zoning: RDR/5.1-UR-D-5

Dear Property Owner:

On December 10, 2008, the County of Monterey Building Services Department noted violations
on your property at 570 Aguajito Road, Monterey, for casual grading of excavation less than 3
feet and /or fill which exceeds 1 foot in depth and exceeds 100 cubic yards of accumulated fill.
These violations, the corrections necessary, and the date by which these corrections should be
completed are listed on Attachment A. No permits, licenses, o other entitlements may be issued
by any County department until these violations have been cleared.

This letter also serves as notice that the Building Services Department intends to invoke certain
administrative procedures should these violations continue to exist after the date stated. Should
the County of Monterey find it necessary to invoke any of the following administrative
procedures or any judicial procedure in order to compel you to correct these violations, you will
be required to pay for all of the costs expended by the County of Monterey in enforcing its code
sections.

Exhibit |
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These possible procedures include, but are not limited to, the following:
P ; 5

1.

[\

The Recording of a Notice of Monterey County Code Violation on vour property with the
County Recorder (See attaclment B.)

The issuance of a citation

. Farmal enforcement action.

Administrative fees associated with the investigation and processing of thesc violations

In order to abate the violations, you must obtain a permit and have it finaled or take appropriale
aclions to clear these violations and pay the associated fees,

Sincerely,

Randy Herrington
Code Enforcement Officer

RH/dv

Enclosures:  Attachments A and B

CC:

Les Girard, Assistant County Counsel
Office Link
File

Exhibit__\"
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ATTACHMENT A

CASE#:CE080413 APN: 103-061-015-000
VIOLATION(S)
CODE SECTION DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION(S)
1. | 16.08.040 Casual grading of excavation less than 3 feet and /or fill
M.C.C. which exceeds 1 foot in depth and exceeds 100 cubic yards

of accumulated fill. Contrary to Monterey County Code
16.08.040 (b)(D)

ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ABATE VIOLATION(S)

1. You must first contact Land Use Technician Dawn Vest at (831) 759-6716
to discuss the actions necessary to abate the violation(s). LUT Dawn Vest
may assist you without an appointment at the Building Counter in the
Salinas Permit Center.

2. Apply for a grading restoration permit to remove all undocumented fill placed on
property to restore site to pre-violation state (additional soils testing and borings may be
required to determine the full extent of the undocumented fill).

3. Diligently pursue the application to ensure issuance of the permit and completion of

the project to include a final inspection sign-off. Notify code enforcement officer when
permits have final sign off for compliance inspection and closure of code enforcement

case.

TIME OF COMPLIANCE

1. January 30,2009

To avoid formal enforcement action, maintain contact with the Land Use Technician/Code
TEnforcement Officer to ensure that they are aware of any corrective progress you are
making.

EXhibit__L_
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ATTACHMENT B
NOTICE OF INTENT TO RECORD 4
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Notice is hereby given pursuant lo Monterey County Code:

[] Section 1.20.020 et seq (General Code Violation) [_] Seetion 18.52.100 (Buildings & Construction)

X Section 16.08.450 (Grading) [ ] Section 20.90.100 (Zoning /Coastal Zone)
[] Section 16.12.180 (Krosion) [] Section 21.84.100 (Zoning)
[] Section [ ] Section

that Monterey County has knowledge of facts indicating that the real property situated in the County of
Monterey, State of California, known as Assessor’s Parcel 103-061-015-000, and more commonly known as
570 Aguajiti Road,Monterey is in viclation of the Code. The nature of these violations, the actions necessary to
abate these violations, and the-date by which these violations must be corrected are fully set forth in Attachment
A and are incorporated by this reference.

If you wish to present evidence that the zoning violation cited in Attachment A does not exist or for some other
reason the Notice of Monterey County Code Violation should not be recorded, you may do so on January, at
9:00 a.m. at the Monterey County Building Services Department, 168 West Alisal Street 2™ Floor, Salinas,
with a Code Enforcement Officer. Please call Bawn Vest at (831) 759-6716 to confirm your intent to attend
this meeting at least 3 business days prior to the proposed meeting date.

Vour failure to demonstrate that the Code violations do not exist, to correct the violations by the date of
compliance, or to have the Code Enforcement Officer extend the date of compliance will result in the

Notice of Monterey County Code Violation being recorded against your property on or after that date.

The recorded notice will not be released until such time as all violations are abated and all administrative fees -
and recording fees have been paid.
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NMONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PPERMIT INO.
523§22§%‘ oANT

O BUILDING O ELEGTRICAL 0O PLUMBING 0 MECHANICAL ]i( GRADING
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION
MORCTAMMES 570 Aguajito Rd. " Carmel * 93923
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER N TRACTALOT £ NEAREST CROSS STREET
103-061-015 Viejo

SomERE greuck Family Trust

g9 -521-4008

E-MAIL
docendo@comcast .net

SIETADDR 570 Aguajito RA.

CITY, STATEZIP

armel, CA 93923

Ha1-372-4747

APPLICANT N/\Mé

FPHONE
831-521-4008

EgAJL
ocendo@comcast .net

ordon J. Steuck

STREET ADDRESS

570 Aguajito Rd.

CITY, STATE, 2P

Carmel, CA 83823

| orax
831-372-4747

D owner O owrDULDER ) AGENT FOR OWNER O conrracior O scenrrorconmracion O anctreer [D meonveen I peveroser 3 Tenanr
CONTRACTOR NAME K LICENSE NUMBER LICENSETYPE
COMPANY NAME E-MAL ’ L FAY,
Trinity Development LLC daphnee@trinityllc.org 831-455-8757
STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE, 217 = PHONE
S 14 Bpreckels—bane—#210 —|—Selnas; - CA” 93908 831-455-8795;
ARCHITECTENGINEER NAME \ Rt v " LICENSENUMBER
H.D.Peterg Co. S .
COMPANY NAME EMAL N . El ax v
H.D.Peters Co. N\ I 831-424-2746
meTARES o tral Ave P.O. Box 512 | dalinas, CA 93902 B35 -424-3961

Mo,

EXISTING USE X PROPOSED USE 20NING M

Owners Residence same RDR/5.1-UR-D-5
" SQFT.EXISTING | SQFT.REMODEL | SQ.FT.DEMO 5Q.FT,ADDED TOTAL SQ.FT,

1000 +/-| N/A N/A N/A N/A

¥DWELLIND UNITS: NAME OF SEWER DISTRICT/SEFTIC NAME OF WATER SYSTEM,

ESTIMATED CUT/FILL (CU.YDS) AREA OF DISTURBANCE (SF.) PLANNING APPL A

cur L 254 CY]

'WELL ON PARCEL? SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME CODEENFORC, CASE ¥

Kves wo CE080413

| certify to each of the following:

By my signature below,
{nls application and the

applicable county ordinances and stale faws tng to.buliding constry
identified property for Inspection purpeses

Signature of Applicani/Agent:

$a Vs

| am the property owner or aulhorized agent to acl on the propery owner's behalf, | have read
informatlon | have provided Is correct. | have read the Description of Work and verify il is accurate. | agree lo comply with all
n. | aulhorize representative of the County of Monterey to enter the above-

02/02/.09.

éaﬁcbf

Date:

3
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En'_ nearmg - Suweymg - Planm
" 118 Dan’cral Avenua Sdllnas. Callfornla 2

T (531) 424»:3981 r—‘ax (331) 404 2748:-5.‘~

- Februaty 12,2009

o ) Rc Slopa estoratmn Plan at 570 Aguajlto Road1 APN 103- 061 015 v.utbm the Barstad Hropcxty

ncal“ Monterey, Cahforma

N

he: nll is properly

méh-loose hfcé compacted'to al
',ttcr The ﬁll construction should

If you have any questmns regardmg iy Verification of this |

Rlchard B:Dante, P B
R C. E 20251

RE,____D/:ed

cé. Eric Barstad .
Ramon Montero, Planner, Monterey

tb nllw : probablyplacedto provxda aparkmgand hir-arou

prior ﬁll or my lcttar, please contast me.




i L Lombxard! -~ '
sy A Lormbardo S e

Stioef

Salinas, CA 93902-2119

et cl,NBe?usgher y ) ‘ e S 831-754-2444 GAUNAS)

IL S s b;’ oY LIMTED LIABILITY PARTIERSHIP 888-767-2444 (OLL FREE)

o 0!

E. Sorsn [?I:z ’ . 831-754-2011 (A%

J, Kenneth Gorman ’ waviomglicomn

Koren R. McWiliams : . 530 5an Banllo S, Sulie 202
Amy Purchase Reld Holfistet CA 95023

paul Rovella £831-630-9444

Bradley W, Sullivan
Jomes W, Sullivan

Kelly MeCorhy Suthertand ’ File No. 00143.003
Virginia A, Hines '
of Counsel Mazch 4, 2009 ;
\ =~
M. Tim McCormick, Director /A;Dh"
Director of Building Inspection \ IV o
Monterey County Building Department 2 \p“/
168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor Q ) o k\" /J\,.U
Salinas, CA 93901 , M
' \30 N
5

Re:  Steuck Grading Permit (GP090013)
Dear Tim:

1t is come to our attention that a grading permit bas been issued to Mr. Steuck “to clear CE08413:
remove existing fill and restore site back to original grade.” This was brought to our attention by
Dr. Del Piero when two backhoes and a dump truck arrived at Mr. Steuck’s property
February 26, 2009. While we appreciate the County’s efforts to pursue the long-standing

violations on the Steuck property, the scope of the grading permit and the plans upon which that

permit is based do not fully address the long-term grading violations on the property.

We wrote to you several times last fall and et on November 10, 2008. During the course of

those meetings and in our correspondence, we discussed the lengthy history of grading violations -

on the property, the problems those violations caused for Dr. Del Piero and our concerns about
the long-term use of the property. Following our November 10" meeting, I sent you an email
confirming the agreements we reached at that meeting, Part of that agreement included the
County requiring Mr. Stenck to etain a registered civil engineer to “prepare a plan for the
removal of all undocumented fill on the property and the additional soils testing and borings may
“be required to determine the extent of the undocumented fill.” Wehad previously provided
copies of records that we obtained from the County’s records documenting grading violations
that were unresolved dating back to 1987.

We reviewed the grading plans prepared by H.D. Peters Company. It appears though from those
plans that the removal plan for the undocumented fill is being based on topo graphic surveys that
were taken in 2005 in relation to the current conditions. Simply put reliance on 2005 topography
when it is clearly shown by {he County’s own records that illegal grading work was done as eatly
a5 1087 is inadequate. There 1s 1o evidence in the County’s file for this grading permit that any
soils testing or borings were required to determine the extent of the undocumented fill. Theze is
1o correlation between the grading work approved by GP090013 and the previous findings of

undocumented fill in the geotechnical reports for the various Planning Department applications.
Exhibit E , '
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Mr. Tim McCormick
Monlerey County Planuing
March 4, 2009

Page 2

The scope of the work authorized by GP090013 should be to remove al] of the illegal fill. Before
final approval is given for the grading work, there must be a determination made by an
independent registered civil engineer, soils engineer, geologist or similarly qualified person to
confirm that all of the undocumented fill previously identified both in the County’s records and
the geotechnical report has been removed from the site.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,
Lombardo & Gilles, LLP

Alece

Dale Ellis, AICP
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DE:ncs

GC: Dr. Eric Del Piero
Mz, Mike Novo
Mr. Ramon Montano
Mr. Albert Salvador
Mr. Taven Kinison Brown
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@TH CONSTRUCTION TESTING S61A Brien e
| & INSPECTION SERMNCES Salinas, Ch 93301

Tel: 831-757-0735
, A QUALITY CONTROL COMPANY FOR
ENGINEFRED FILLS & OTHER EARTH STRUCTURES, CONSTRUCTION WORK & MATERIALS Fax: 831-422-1896

March 17, 2009
File No. 1765

Mr. Albert Salvador

Department of Planning and Building inspection
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor

Salinas, Ca 83901

Project: Steuck Residence
570 Aguajito Road
Monterey, CA
A.P.N. 103-061-016

Subject: Restoration Grading Report
Dear Mr. Salvador:

We were contacted to provided grading observation and field density testing at the
above mentioned project site on February 25% 2009, Ourrepresentative was involved
in a preconstruction meeting prior o the comencement of the grading restoration of
previously filled areas of the site. The restoration plan and accompanying letter
prepared by Richard Dante of H.D. Peters Co., Inc. were discussed at this meeting.

The initial grading operations were performed as detailed in the. recommendation
jetter and consisted of removing the previously placed fill soils to firm native Monterey
Shale in the area referred to as the westerly fill. A keyway was established at that
fime around the perimeter of the fill The excavated fill soils were moisture
conditioned and stockpiled. Large pieces of concrete and miscellaneous building
ruble were removed from the fill and stockpiled to be hauled from the site.

During the excavation of the ioose material it was noted that the amount of
uncontrolied fill was significantly larger that was detailed by H.D. Peters Ca., inc or
Earth Systems Inc., who prepared a Geotechnical Report for this site. Atthe deepest
area approximately 6 feet of loose fill was discovered which extended easterly
approximately 40 feet, gradually tapering to original grade. These solls were also
gxcavated moisture conditioned and placed as engineered fill. Density tests were

taken and were meeting or exéaeding the required specifications.

"E'Xh'ibitiv\
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March 17, 2009
File No. 1765
Page 2

The slopes of the recompacted fill were trimmed to 2:1 and in some areas flatter. At
this point the westerly fill was approximately 3 to 4 feet below the finished subgrade
as detailed in the restoration plan. As seasonal storms were forecasted the exposed
soils were tracked with a bull dozer to aid in erosion control. The forecasted rains
occurred and work was halted for one weel.

Grading work commenced on March 9" after the rain had past and the site was more
accessible. The loose fill soils at the northerly location were stripped to firm original
grade. Once again large amounts of debris was encountered. The debris was
removed from the fill and exported from the project site. The soils removed from the
northerly fill were placed at the westerly fill as that location was still several feet below
finish subgrade as detailed on the restoration plan. To this point all density tests
taken were passing the required specifications.

The project site was shaped to blend with the surrounding environment, as the finish
grade as detailed in the restoration planwould have appeared to have been a building
pad or parking area, with sharp stopes and a relatively flat pad at finished subgrade.

[t is our opinion that the stripping and excavation of foose fill soils, moisture
conditioning and compaction of the newly placed fill soils were completed in general
accordance with the project plans and specifications.

Thank you for your time. Should you have ary questions regarding this letter please

fael free to contact our office.

Very truly yours,
CONSTRUCTION TESTING and INSPECTION SERVICES

LEG/jjo
Exhibit L .
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Cl &5

CONSTRUCTION TESTING
INSPECTION SERVICES

A QUALITY CONTROL COMPANY FOR

ENGINEERED FILLS & OTHER EARTH STRUCTURES, CONSTRUCTION WORK & MATERIALS

DENSITY TESTING LLOG

PROJECT:
FILE NO:

Steuck Residence - Site Restoration
1765
GRADING CONTRACTOR: Mudslinger / Trinity

PROJECT ADDRESS:

570 Aguijito Road
Monterey, Ca

561-A Brunien Ave,
Salinas, CA 93901

Tel: 831-757-0735
Fax: 831-422-1896

EXththj”\

Page ’ ;Ot /ﬂlb Pagm

DATE NO. LOCATION . ELEVATION IN-PALCE IN-PLACE  MAX OPTIMUM  RELATIVE
WEIGHT MOISTURE WHEIGHT MOISTURE DENSITY %
See Sketch

10/30/08 1 | Site Restoration W Fill -7 108.5 15.9 113.6 . 15 96.4%
10/30/08 21 Site Restoration W Fill -7 110.5 14 113.6 - 15 97.3%
|10/30/08 3| Site Restoration W Fill -7 109 14.5 113.6 15 96.0%
10131108 4.| Site Restoration W Fill -5.5 108.9 16.5 113.6 156 95,9%
10/31/08 5| Site Restoration W Fill -5.5 107.9 18.2 113.6 15 85.0%
10/31/08 8| Site Restoration W Fill -55 106.5 18 1136 15 93.8%
11/03/08 7 | Site Restoration W Fill -4 106.4 17.9 113.6 15 93.7%
11/03/08 8| Site Restoration W Fill -4 107 17.5 113.6 15 94.2%
11/03/08 9| Site Restoration W Fill -4 110 18.2 113.6 15 86.8%
11/03/08 10| Site Restoration W Fill -3 110.2 18 113.6 15 97.0%
) 03108 111 Site Restoration W Flil -3 110 15 113.6 15 96.8%

,/03/08 12| Site Restoration W Fill -3 109 14.4 113.6 ' 15 96.0%
11/04/08 13| Site Restoration W Fill . -1.5 109.3 15.5 115.9 13.2 94.3%
11/04/08 14 | Site Restoration W Fill -1.5 109.2 15.8 115.9 13.2 94.2%
14/04/08 15| Site Restoration W Fill -1.6 108 16.2 115.9 132 94.0%
11/12/08 16| Site Restoration W Fill FSG 110 16 115.9 13.2 94.9%
11/12/08 17| Site Restaration W Fill F8G 111 15.2 115.8 13.2 85.8%
11/12/08 181 Site Restoration W Fill FSG 110.5 15.6 115.8 13.2 D5.3%
11/12/08 19| Site Restoration W Fill FSG 110.5 115.2 115.9 13.2 95.3%
—
- =

TESTING PERFOMED BY:
{
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(T SQuIRICTION TESTING bg )
& INSPECTION SERVICES A

Tel: 837-757-0735
A QUALITY CONTROL COMPANY FOR
ENGINEERED FILLS & OTHER EARTH STRUCTURES, CONSTRUCTION WORK & MATERIALS ; \ Fax: B31-422-1896
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a ' CONSTRUCTION TESTING - SorhTien i
@TH & INSPECTION SERMCES .+ Sallas, CA03601

Tel: 831-757-0725
A QUALITY COMTROL COMPANY FOR
ENGINEERED FILLS & OTHER EARTH STRUCTURES, CONSTRUCTION WORK & MATERIALS Fay: 831-422-1996
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@TH CONSTRUCTION TESTING
& INSPECTION SERVICES

A QUALITY CONTROL COMPANY FOR
ENGINEERED FILLS & OTHER EARTH STRUCTURES, CONSTRUCTION WORK & MATERIALS

5B1-A Brunken Ave.
Salinas, CA 93907

Tel: B831-757-0735
Fax 831-422-1896
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~ MONTEREY Q@m Yo

RESOUF{CE l\ﬂANAGEMENT AGENCY

|

BUILDING SERVICES DEF’ARTMENT Tim McCormick, P.E., C.B.0., Direcior k

Mailing: 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2 FLOOR, SALINAS, CA 93801

PERMIT CENTER LOCATIONS:

Q SALINAS OFFICE: 168 WEST ALISAL ST., 2~ FLOOR, SALINAS, CA 83807, FAX: (831) 757-9516; PHONE:(831) 755-5027
[:l COASTAL OFFIGE: 2620 FIRST AVE., MARINA, CA 63933; FAX: (831) 384-3261; PHONE: (B31) B83-7500

[ KING GITY OFFICE; 522-NORTH SECOND ST, KING GITY, CA 83930; FAX: (B31) 385-0387; PHONE: (831) 385-8315
httpsiiwww.co.monterey.ca.us/phi/

April 17,2009
Gordon Steuck

570 Aguajito Road
Monterey, CA 93540

SUBJECT: Case Number CB080413/APN103-061-015-000
570 Agnajito Road, Carmel

Dear Property Owner:

The Monterey County Building Services Department appreciates your efforts to bring your
property into compliance.

Please be advised that case number CE080413 was closed as a result of your concerted
efforts to abate the violation(s) on your property.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Dawn Vest
Land Use Technician

Ce: Leslie J. Girard, Assistant County Counsel
Office Link
File

Exhibit 1

0888




Asithony L. Lombaido

318 Coyuga Stieet

Salinas, CA 93902-2119

Jeffery R, Gitss LO {@3@ [’d O P. 0. Box 2119

De~nls C. Beougher

G l ‘ Ie S 831-764-2444 SAUNAS

S.M.Casey

- Dl ¥ UMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 25?-';27 2444 (oL AEE)

! 31-754-2011 a0

s mtieih Gollman : wvevijomgl.com

. Koten R. McWiliams .
/f‘\my Purchoss Reid 530 San Benlio §t.. Sulte 202
Jason Refiorer Holllstey, CA 25023
Paul Rovelia 831-630-9444

wadiey W, Sullivan

Jomes W. Sullivan Fﬂe No. 001 43 .003

Kelly McCarthy Sutherand

Of Counsel

Sher L, Damon

TJune 3, 2009

Virginia A Hines

Ms. Philomene Smith

Chair, and Members of the
Greater Monterey Peninsula

1and Use Advisory Committee
168 W. Alisal Street, Second Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Steuck Lot Line Adjustment; PLIN080454
Dear Chair Smith and Members of the Commiittee:

We are writing on behalf of Dr. +nd Mis. Bric Del Piero. The Del Pieros are the property owners
immediately west of the Steuck property. The Del Pieros share a common driveway access with

the Steuck property and have over the years been significantly impacted by illegal grading

activities on the Stenck property. The Del Pieros have significant concerns and objections to the
proposed development of the Steuck property and the manner in which this application has been

brought before the Advisory Committee. The reasons for the Del Pieros’ concermns are detailed
below:

PIECEMEAL DEVELOPMENT

PIBCBMGAL, LD Y2 Snsn o=

The matter before the Advisory Committee is noticed as consideration of a lot line adjustment

between two lots of record. However, that is not the project before the County. It appears that it

is the applicant’s intention to pursue the lot line adjustment and then return with the plans for the

~ houses. That approach is inappropriate and flies fully in the face of the legal requirements under

CEQA to evaluate the entire project. This project because of its scale, development on slopes
over 30% and oal tree removal will require a full environmental review. The full scope of the
project and its potential impacts should be before the Advisory Committee.

Tn a letter to Ramon Montano dated May 6, 2009, Bric Barstad withdrew PLNOS 0209. However,
P1N080454 remains active. In that same Jetter Mr. Barstad also stated that ... on 4/ 16/09 they

" submitted 2 new application for a lot line adjustment only ... .” However, the revised application

form also dated April 16, 2009 clearly states that the application is a “lot line adjustment and two
new SEDs on slopes in excess of 30%." The application form also states the project will include
1,211 cubic yards of cut and fill, the removal of 28 oak and three Monterey pine trees and
includes 10 covered parking spaces. The project plans show two houses with detached garages.

Exhibit £
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Ms. Philomene Smith

Chair, and Members of the
Greater Monterey Peninsula
Land Use Advisory Commitiee
Tune 3, 2009

Page2

The house on the proposed western lot is 10,950 ft.* with an additional 1,116 ft.2 of deck and
sncludes six covered and three uncovered parking spaces. The house on the proposed eastem lot
is 9,723 ft.2 with 1,576 ft of decks and provides four covered parking spaces. The entire project
should be fully presented for the Committee’s review and consideration, fully evaluated under
CEQA and taken forward to the Planning Commission for public hearing.

‘BFFECT OF THE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

Dr. Steuck obtained two Certificates of Compliance for this property. Certificates of
Compliance are a determination by the County that based on the provisions of the Subdivision
Map Act and local ordinances that there are two legal lots of record. Certificates of Compliance
are 1ot a determination that the lots are suitable for development nor are they a guarantee of a
subsequent project approval. In this case, one of the lots is used for the existing residence. The
second lot is a hillside that is not buildable. Approval of the lot line adjustment could result,
arguably, in two buildable lots of record where there is now only one. '

Under the Subdivision Map Act, the County must limit its review and approval to a
dstermination of whether or not the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to
the local general plan and zoning and building ordinances. The County General Plan, Greater
Monterey Peninsula Area Plan and zoning require 5-acre minimum parcels. In this case, the
existing lots are not 5 acres in size and there is no way to reconfigure the lots to result in 5-acre
lots. We recognize it is the County's practice and policy in cases like this to allow lot line
adjustments as long as the parcels are compatible with the objectives and policies of zoning and
the applicable plans. In this application, however, Dr. Steuck proposes to.take two lots that are
approximately equal in size (4.6 and 4.3 acres) and realign them to result in two lots of
substantially different size (5.05 and 3.85 acres) rather than maintaining the current sizes or
equalizing the lot sizes. Further, the resulting lot configuration will, contrary to Plan policy and
County ordinance, establish building areas that are on slopes in excess of 30% and will require
removal of oak trees. Thoss issues do not appear to be addressed in the review of the lot line
adjustment.

- The lots are served by a private easement that may not provide legal access to two residences on
the Steuck property. There is no evidence by way of a title report or other analysis that clearly
shows that Dr. Steuck has the right to use the easement for more than one house. This question
should be fully researched addressed and resolved prior to any approval of the lot line adjustment
or overall project.

it
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M. Philomene Smith

Chair, and Members of the
Greater Monterey Peninsula
Land Use Advisory Committee
Tune 3, 2009

Page 3

UNRESOLVED GRADING VIOLATIONS

There is a long and significant history of grading violations on the Steuck property that continue
to be unresolved. The Del Pieros have worked diligently with the County in an effort to resolve
fhese issues. Flowever, the illegal grading remains.

The grading violations documented by the County date baclk to at least 1987 and involve the
deposit of hundreds, if not thousands, of cubic yards of undocumented and nnsuitable fill
material on steep slopes. Numerous letters were written to Dr. Steuck by the County between
1987 and 1990 in effort to obtain compliance. The violations were ultimately referred to the
Digtrict Attorney's office for prosecution. Unfortunately no forther action was taken by the
County. '

Dr. Steuck made an application to the County in 2005 for a lot line adjustment and two large
homes on the property. Part of the application materials included a geotechnical engineering -
report prepared by Earth Systems Pacific. That report identified the large areas of undocumented
fill. That report made recommendations for further exploration to identify the full extent of the
undocumented fill and that undocumented fill material to be removed from the property. When
the content of that report was found, we met with Tim McCormick the Director of Building
Services and Mike Novo the Director of Planning for Monterey County. The result of that
mesting was an agreement that, among other things, Dr. Steuck would be required to retaina
registered civil engineer to determine the full extent of undocumented fill and prepare a plan for
the removal of that undocumented fill. The County issued a grading permit to Dr. Steuck carlier
this year. That scope of work for that permit was to “‘clear CE08413: remove the existing fill
and restore site back to original grade.” However, the work that was ultimately approved by the
County was not removal of the undocumented fill but instead approval of engineered fills. Much
of that engineered fill is on slopes over 30%. It is that engineered fill that is now proposed to be
building sites on the realigned lots.

The Del Pieros believe that the County's actions to correct the long-standing, extensive grading
violations are inadequate and inappropriate. The Del Pieros believe there are still grading
violations and possible violations related to protection of the oak trees on the property. They are
currently evaluating their alteatives for further action on this issue. '

SUMMARY

The Del Piero's do not object to the construction of a new Thome on the Steuck property. In fact,
they would welcome construction of 2 home that would be compatible and consistent with the
area. They do, however, object to th ‘et as currently planned. They believe that:

Y j @ﬂlﬁ%l o yp Y
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Ms. Philomene Smith

Chair, and Members of the
Circater Monterey Peninsula
Land Use Advisory Commiittee
June 2, 2009

Page 4

1. The lot line adjustment is inappropriate and inconsistent with the historic zoning, the

General Plan and Area Plan.

.

The two homes proposed are inappropriate in their scale, would be inconsistent with

County's policies and regulations pertaining to development on slopes over 30% and oak

tree removal. :

3. No action should be taken until such time as questions regarding the long-standing

grading violations are fully resolved.

The Del Pieros request that the Advisory Comumittes either recornmend the lot line adjustment be

demied outright or that the application be tabled until such time as the entirety of the project is

brought before them.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Lombardo & Gilles, LLP

Dale Ellis, AICP )
Director of Planning and Permit Services

DE:ncs

ce: Dr. and Mrs. Eric Del Piero
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Jémfifo pr'ojégriy Ow:wrd.’#ﬁdaaiafion

PO, Bex 1238 Carmel, Gl tfornia 93921
May 28, 2009

To: The Greater Mohterey Peninsula Area Planmng Advisory Commxttee
Michael Novo, Director of Pianning
Monterey County Minor Subdivision Committee

. From; The Aguajito Property Owners Association Board

Re: Opposition to Steuck Lot Line Adjustment due fo Ilfegal Dumping of -
Contaminated and Uncompacted Fill (Gentry Hil Lane) and tack of
Deeded Access (File Number: PLN080454, 570 & 570A Aguaijito Rd)

Gentlepersons:

Our Homeowners Association strongly objects to the proposed Steuck Lot Lme
Adjustment because we believe:-

1. Existing, contaminated waste has been dumped on and remains on the
property, and neither the land owner nor the County has caused the
contaminated and uncompacted waste materials to be excavated, tested,

~ and removed as is required by Monterey County Codes and state law.

2. Lot line adjustments may not be approved if existing violations of state
health and water quality protection requlations and county ordinances
exist on a property, even if the county has failed to enforce its own codes
and has failed fo order the full excavation of the unpemited and
contaminated fill.

3. The creation of the new, buildable jot by the county will illegally burden the
access easement across the Bliss property and Geniry Hill Lane, a private
road. The smaller and currently unbuildable lot (alt of it is in excess of 50%
slope) Is only allowed access from Aguajito Road, No access can he
developed from Aguajito because the lot is almost vertical in slope. The
proposed lot fine adjustment would cause access 1o the proposed lot to
come from Gentry Hill Lane, & private road that the County has rio right to
grant additional access or encroachment upon.

‘4. Visual inspecfion of the site will not disclose the thousands of yards
of contaminated fill that has been dumped on the property because
the owner has qraded the top of the material fo make It look like
nothing is wrong.,

5. The proposed lot line adjustmen’( will oreate ong non-conforming lot that is
even more non-conforming than the current parcels. This proposal flies in
the face of California law and the legislative intent governing such ot line
adjustments, It violates both our zoning (5.0 acre minimum) and our deed

Exhibit &
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restrictions and may lead to fitigation if the County attempts to take actions
heyond their authority or power. The motive for this lot line adjustment is
purely for profit at the expense of our property owners.

Members of our homeowners association have known and objecied for years to
the illegal activities and illegal dumping of contaminated waste on the Steuck
property. As has been documented by complaints since the mid-1980’s, the
dumping of waste and contaminatedfill on that parcel, although repeatedly cited
by county ingpectors, remains an existing and present threat to our groundwater
supplies. - :

We have reason to believe that, along with the bioken asphalt, garbage, rebar,
chunks of concrete, and pieces of broken metal that have been buried -on the
site, contaminated fill weis deposited on the property. Our members have asked
for this material fo be fully excavated and tested in compliance with Monterey

County Codes before any permiit request is granted on the propetties.

As you know, although theré have been repeated assurances from multiple
county employees over the years, the County of Monterey has failed to demand
the full and complete excavation of this toxic waste material from the site,
Further, the County has mysteriously released “Red Tags” that were placed on
the property due fo the illegal dumping without requiring any remediation of the
contaminated waste or the full excavation and removal of the Hegal -

* contaminated fill as is required by state and local codes.

Additionally, the illegal fill has covered the bases of mature. oak trees, threatening
these protected species. i

We strongly object to any processing or approval of any permit, and specifically
" we object to the Iot line adjustment application, on the Steuck property until all of
the illegal and contaminated fill has been excavated and removed, until the
original natural grade of the property is restored, unfil all of the toxic
contaminants that threaten our groundwater supplies are removed, and untit the
_County has taken punitive action against the land owners for they wrongful past
actions.

We ask that you deny any and all applications untif each and all of the above
violations and illegal acts have been resolved by the full removal of the iliegal

- and contaminated fill from the property, and until access-from Aguajito Road for
the currently unbuildable ot is seciired with a county encroachment permit, a
county grading permit, a county variance, a General Plan amendmient, and a
Scenic and Design permit approval, ==

Respectfully, The APQK‘BG@yd" 3

St Gy bl oo nagge,
David Hughes F?rad BU["Chl”'-.,'n."' .+ Katie Clare Mazzeo

P
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" JONTEREY COUNTY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

BUILDING SERVICES 168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor \
Thnothy P, McCormick P.E. & G.B.Q. Salinas, CA 83901
(821) 755-5027.

Director of Building Services
Fax: (831) 757-9516
www.co.monterey.ca, usirma

BY REGULAR MAIL AND PERSONAL SERVICE

November 18,2009
Exhibit \
Gordon John & Sandra Lee Steuck Trs e
570 Aguajito Road Pace ggf .
Monterey Ca 93940 g of [{> Pages
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Re:  Action on Appeal of Final Inspection Apptoval for Grading Permit No. GP090013 S
1

Notice of Tntent to Rescind Final Inspection Approval and Permit b

Symmary and Decision

As we previously discussed, an appeal was filed on June 9, 2009 contesting the granfing of final
inspection approval on April 2, 2009 for the above permit. On July 13, 2009, we met with you
and your representative to conduct an inspection of your propety related to this appeal. Since
then we have conducted an investigation of available records and information provided by you,
the appellant and our OWR County records for your property.

Based on fhis investigation, we have concluded that the work required under Grading Permit No.
GP090013 has not been completed. As such, we intend to rescind the previously issued final
inspection approval and revoke your permit on Decetnber 18,2009 becanse you have failed to
complete the required work as described in your permit and the permit was based on incorrect
information supplied. This incorrect information included the extent of existing fill and the
location of existing natural grade clevations, Prior to December 18, 2009, you may provide any
additional information as to why you believe this decision should not be made final on that date.

Basis of Decision

On February 11, 2009, your coniractor obtained grading permit mumber GP090013 with an
approved description of work “to clear CE080413: remove existing fill and restore site back to
original grades.” This permit was issued and approved based on plans dated “Jan, 2009” that
were prepared by Richard Dante, a licensed civil engineer. These plans showed that 369 cubic
yards of new slope £11 were to be removed to restore the site to their original grade elevations,

alings OF . y Permil Cenler Locations

Salinas Office: 168 W. Alisal L. 2% Floor, Salinas. CA 03901: Fax: (831)757-9516: Phe 8313 733-3
Alisa ) as. CA 93901 Fax: (831)757-9316: Phone; (831) 753-5027 .

. C_f’,"‘s“” E)fﬂc?: 2620 First Ave., Marina. CA 93933; Fax: (831)384-3261; Phone: (83 1) 823{75\33'%)@7

s it OV 32-North Second SL. King City, CA 93930: Fax: (831) 383-8387: Phone: (83 1) 385-4315




Re:  Action on Appeal of Tinal Mspection Approval for Girading Permit No. GP090013
Notice of Intent to Rescind Final Inspection Approv al and Permit :

However, duting the course of construction, considerable additional fill was encountered and

placed as engineered fill (as referended in the Construction Testing and Inspection Services letter

dated Mavch 17, 2009, attached). The terms of the permit required the removal of all such fill
materials without exception. ou must have completed this task prior to obtaining final

inspection. approval.

Our review of County records also showed that Grading Permit No. 46619 was issued on August
20, 1992 to correct these same violations but work did not commence (see attachment). On April

20, 1998, this permit was renewed but work did not commence. Plans approved for this permit
are dated 04/24/1991 and were prepared by David J. Messmer, a licensed civil engineer, These
plans showed the amounts of existing fill to be removed were 1,410 cubic yards. They also show
that some fill was placed on slopes that exceed 30 pet cent.

Our review also included observation of existing slopes on adjacent properties that have
matntained or substantially aintained their natural grade elevations at adjoining property lines

to your parcel. This review and comparison supports the finding that considerable fill continues

to exist on the site, that some of this fill is located on slopes exceeding 30 percent slopes and that

v

placement of this 11 has altered the natural drainage patferns at adjoining propexty lines contrary

to County regulations. We also have remaining concerns about the placement of fill near
protected oak trees.

Timothy P. McCormick, PE. & CB.O.
Director of Building Services

Aftachments: Coonstruction Testing and Inspection Services letter dated March 17, 2002
Grading Permit No. G-46619

cc:  Randy Herrington, Lou Fior, Beth Shrik, Les Girard, Dale Ellis, Anthony Lombardo,
James Rummonds, Mudslinger Engineering & Excavation

—?
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Engineering - Surveying - Planning
119 Central Avenue Salinas, California 93801
Tol. (B31) 424-3967 Fax. (831) 4R24-2746 -

April 12,2010

Dr. And Mrs. Gordon Steuck
570 Aguajito Road
Carmel, CA 93923

Re.. Job # 3828- Restoration of Slope-Removal of Remaining Fill from Natural 30% Slobe at 570
'Aguajito Road per Minimal Fill Removal Plan, dated January 2010, I

Dear Dr. And Mrs. Steuck::

I inspected the grading restoration on the patural slope of 30% or steeper on April 9, 2010, and in my
opinion, all of the fill has now been removed from that steeper slope per our Minimal Fill Removal Plan.

The remaining rubble taken off the slope was hauled off the property, and the removed soil was placed on
the gently sloping ridge area indicated on the Plan. I inspected the erosion control planting on.April 10,
2010, and found that the disturbed soil on the slopes has been seeded for grass and mulched with straw in’

advance of the expt__a.g:_tcd rainstorm of April 11. Grasg has gqrminated and is growing on previously seeded

restoration areas. . .’

A silt fence has been i_nstfi'lled ‘along the westerly edge of the property as shown on the Plan, and fiber rolls
have been installed-at the base of the fence rather that straw bales. The fiber rolls are an'a'cceptablle
alternative to the straw bales and are visually less intrusive. "

In my opinion the grading..restdration project is now properly comple'ted:

If you have any questions regarding my final site inspections, or this letter of proper completion of the
restoration work, please contact me. e

Sincerely,

.D. Peters Co., Inc.

Richard E, Dante, P.E.
RED/red

¢.C. Aaron Johnson, Esquire »
e Alan Scarson, H.D. Peters Coyinc. : : ,
0., Monterey’ County Bitilding Department’ - R

© " Tim'McCormick, P.E., C:B.
L Dean Boyster, Mudslinger

Exhibit £ l | i
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MONTEREY COUNTY
RESOURCE, MANAGEMENT AGENCY

BUI LDI NG g ERV] CES 168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor
Timathy P. McCormick P.E. & G.B.O. Sa“"&%’f):?ﬁ;ggg;
Director of Bullding Services Fax: (831) 757.9516

WWww.ca.monterey.ca.us/rma

August 25,2010

Gordon John & Sandra Lee Steuck

570 Aguajito Rd. : inspector:  Randy Herrington
Carmel, CA. 93940 '

Contact: (831) 755—5307

COMPLIANCE REPORT

Violation Location: 570 Aguajito Rd., Carmel, CA. 93940 .
APN: ~ 103-081-015-000

Zoning: RDR/5.1-UR-D-8

Case Number: CEQ30292

Review Date: - July 1,2010

On the above date, a compliance review of the referenced parcel(s) was completed . '

related to the outstanding notice of violation issued on CE090292. This review revealed
that the violations have been corrected and full c_ompliance'achieved including the
payment of any administrative fines, administrative penalties, and administrative costs
imposed as required. '

Re;pecu W

Randy Herrington
Building Grading Inspector

cC: File
Accela Automation Documents

Exhibit T
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MONTERE: C

RESOURCE, MANAGEMENT AGENCY

~ R : 168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
BUILDING SERVICES Street, 5
Timothy P. McCormick P.E. & C.B.0. Sa““ész' 1‘;";‘559_;%2;
Director of Building Services Fax: (831) 7570516

Www.co.monterey.ca.uslrma

September 14, 2010

Anthony L. Lombardo
Toombardo and Gilles
318 Cayuga Street
Salinas, CA 93902-2119

Re:  Request for Final Degcision on Appeal Filed June 9, 2009

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

On November 18, 2009, we sent you & COPY of our letter to the permit holder for GP09S0013,
John and Sandra Lee Steuck, Trs (hereafter Steuck). This letter notified them of our intent to
rescind the final inspection approval. In response to our letter, Steuck agreed to revise the scope
of work shown their permit to fully conform to Monterey County requirements. As such we
rescinded the final inspection approval and required the submittal of corrected plans and
performance of additional work. We consider these actions to constitute a granting of your

appeal.

Sybsequently, Steuck’s engineer submitted revised plans that showed the removal of all fill
placed on slopes exceeding thirty percent, removal and recompaction (addition) of new fill on
locations not exceeding thirty percent slope and revised drainage devices to divert surface runoff
from the adjacent property (of your client). These plans were approved and the work was
performed. We also sent a licensed arborist (Brin Nickerson) to the site to verify the maintenance
and health of the protected oak trees. She found no violations related to removal or damage to the
protected oak trees. We gave final inspection of the corrected work on July 1, 2010.

As a result of the above actions, we believe that no further violations of the Monterey County

Code continue to exist at this site related to the grading work done previously done without a
permit. If you have any remaining concerns, please advise us at your earliest convenience.

Yours truly, M
\]?W ) /C Exhibit |

Timothy B McCormick, PE. & CB.O.  Page G of /(< Prues
Director of Building S_ervices ‘ == =
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"Of Counsel
E, Soreh Dicz
Virginia A, Hines December 27, 2010

Mr. Roger Briggs

Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101

San Lais Obispo, CA 93401

318 Cayuyga Sire=!
RO, Eox2119

Salinas, CA 93§02-2119
B31-754-2444 (=AlNLS)
8BB-757-2444 (TOLL £RER)
831-754-2011 A%
yww.lomnglhcom

530 San Bentfo S, Sulte 202
Hollister CA $5023
831-630-9444

831-630-5935 (FAxy

File No. 00143.003

Re: Complaint and request for investigation and remediatior, of illegal dumping of
toxic/regulated wastes and gas station excavation materials at 570 Aguajito Road
(APN 103-061-015), Monterey California (Steuck property on Aguajito Road,

Monterey, Monterey County, CA)

Dear Mr. Briggs:

‘On behalf of our clients, Dr. and Mrs. Eric Del Piero, I hereby file this complaint and request for
tmmediate investigation and remediation of the subject site by the CCRWQCB. There has been
unpermitted and undocumented disposal of purportedly contaminated fill (allegedly from gas

tanic/station excavations) by Gordon Steuck on his property
over a decade.

adjacent to my clients’ home for

Thisillegal dumping has been documnented by the County of Monferey, but no effective testing,
removal or remediation of the toxic contaminants in the illegally dumped excavation spoils has
been ordered, Duzing heavy rainfall events, my clients report yellow "mucus" is reported fo ooze
 frorh areas of the illegal £i1] and Foiw onto adjacert properties before it pefcolates back into the
ground. We believe this may constitute a public healthi fhreaf to local groundwater supplies and
potable wells used by area residents for human consumption. This clearly violates multiple

statutes, the Bagin Plan and numerous SWRCB and DTSC regulations.

Thave enclosed copies of the éxtensive-documentation of this illegal dumping and the prior
actions by Monterey County. We have recently discovered that Monterey County hasnever
nofified your office of this problem. Unfortunately, Monterey County has not taken action to
order the gxcavation and remoyal of the illegal, undocumented fill. Further, in spite of the
contamination on. the site, Monterey County has conducted no testing for contaminants or toxic
materials, although they have ordered removal of some of the large chunks of asphalt and metal

remmants from the site,

We are asking for your help. Please initiate a full and complete jvestigation of this case.0 _
illegal dumping, including the immediate remediation of the site in order to protect 1oca$‘ EXhlbltE——

Page (’@ of {(5 Pages




Mr. Roger Briggs

Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
December 27, 2010

Page 2

groundwater resources from this pollution, and the full and complete excavation and removal of
the undocumented fill from the Steuck property.

My clients would be happy to show a member of your mvestigative staff the site at their earlicst
convenience. :

Sincerely

Lombardo & Gilles, LLP

'/Ant'hony L. Lon#ardo
ALLmes

Enclosures
ce: Dr. and Mrs. Eric Del Piero

Exhibit - -
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MONTEREY COUNTY

" RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

e 168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Xz

UILDING SERVICES Salinan, G 53901
. (831) 755-5027

Fay; (831) 7579516

www.co.monfterey.ca.us/rima

| INTEROFFICE MEMORANIUM L ;
Da’ce Aprﬂ 11, 2011 |
L 'lfo Leshe] G]rard Ass1stant Coun‘cy Couneﬂ _ ‘
- .Erom John Vﬂlalpando Intenm Assustant D];reotor '.- ?745 V, o
h 2 . Re Enforcement Case Rev1eW Gordon J ohn &: Sandea Lee. Steock

570 Aguaglto Road Carmel CA 93940
APN 103 061 015 OOO

e On Apnl 1 2011 I VlSlted ’rhe subj ect, s1te to observe the east and west gmdmg

. 7 areds: The files reflect that both gradmg permlts have been. ﬁnaled gl conour with
o the prevmus memo dated March 11; 2011 by John Hunﬂey

- _ Based on ﬂns mformahon there-are 0 outstandmv G0 de enforcement 1ssues
L "pendmg, therefore o further aotlon 1s quuned as of this- date .-:.'f-; '

" Exhibit £ .
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Permit Center Locations
Salinas Office: 168 W. Alisal St., 2"Floor, Salinas, CA 93901: Fax: (831)75]- -9516; Phone: (831) 755-5027
Coastal Office; 2620 First Ave., Marina, CA 93933; Fax: (831) 384-3261; Phone: (831) 883-7500
King City Office: 52-North Second 5t, King City, CA 93930 Fax: (831) 385-8387; Phone: (831) 385-8315




DERPARTMENT GF K

AMIMAL SERVICES EMERGEMNGY l'\I'IEDlG,f-,\L SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PUBLIC ADKINISTRATOR/PUBLIC GUARDIAN
CLINIC SERVICES . .

August 1, 2011 [Revised]
Lombardo & Gilles; LLP
Anthony Lombardo

318 Cayuga Street

P.0. Box 2119

Salinag, CA 93902

RE: 57 Agusjito Road, APN 103-061-015
Letter dated July 20, 2011: Septie System; Permit No. ON011616.
Letter to-Roger Briggs dated December 27,2010: Hazardous Material Complaint; CO0012848
Construction of Unpérmitted Water Well .

Dear Mr. Lombardo,

1 have been asked to follow up regarding the-concerns that you and your client Dr. Eric Det Piero have
expressed regarding the above referenced property. Monterey Courity Environmental Health Bureau
received your letter dated July 20, 2011 in regdrds to M. Stueck’s septic system ingtallation. The
Regional Water Quality Control Board hias forwarded your letter regarding the allegations in your letter
of Decembet 27 2010 regarding illegal dumping of ligzardous materials. Reeently, Dr. Del Peiro
indicated te staff on July 8, 2011 that if was his beliefthat there was ati illegal well constiucted on this
property in the drea of the alleged hazardous materials dumpsite ldst year.

1 will address each of these three issués separately.

Septic System:

Our records indicate Dale Ellis completed a record request of the septic system file on 07/12/2011. As
this projectinvolved a lot line adjustment as well, sgveral supperting documents discussed below were
in the land use file add may not have been reviewed by Mr. Ellis.

Mt. Stueck applied for a lot line adjustment on (LLA) PEN080454 on 5/12/09. It was reviewed by staff
and the property owner was inforiried that the septic system, would need to bereplaced prior to the LLA
becaude the system would lilely cross the proposéd property line. Subsequently, Janha Faulk met onsite
to disonss septic design options with Mr. Stueck (ovmer); R ‘Wayne Johnson (R.J.) (Architeqt/Civil
Engineer), and Peter Dew (Péninsula Septic Tank § ervice (P STS), septic contractor). Two optivns were
discussed either construct a small system for the existing henie or a larger system for the future larger
home as Jong as the either of thie proposed systems mef thie setbacks from the future property line and
other code requirements.

PSTS submitted a septic repair application indicating a standard repair for the existing house on 9/20/10.
On 9/22/10 a septic permit was issued based on the specifications on the septic permit application.

On 11/01/10 2 memo was sent to the Planning Départment deeming the LLA application complete,
which included the following note, regarding the review of the septic system:

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 (831) 755-4507 (831) 796-8680 FAX
Exhibit =
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"The existing systemn may be a cesspool or may have g very small leachfield that erosses the

- proposed new lot line. The owner understands that this systein mist be demolished and o new

system installed prior to recording the lot line adjustment. PSTS has given the property ovnei
the option of a small septic system that will meet the needs of the current home and will also
meet setbacks 1o the existing home and proposed properiy line or the new system desfgned Jfor
the fulure home (not under this applicdtion) ko be installed, . Either option is agreeable to EHB
as long as it is completed prior to recordation of the LLA.”

Subsequently, on 04/18/11, Tanna Faulk was ‘noti:ﬁéd.by R.J. that the owner would. like to install a
system designed for the future home as discussed in the field.” The existing septic permit would be valid
for the modified septio system design. Janna Faulk inspected the installation of the new septic systen1 on
6/27/11. .

Iwill now address the 5 points that you made in your letter of July 20, 2011.

1.

This is not a regair system.

EHB highly recommends that awners install dual systems (two septic systems with a divérsion
valve) in all situations and. this is also recommended by the Central Coast Basin Plan, This allows
for “resting” of each leachfield while the other is in use, increasing the life of the system and - . .
promoting proper treatment of the effluent which decreases potential environmental depradation.
There are no laws, codes or regulations that limit the design of a septic system to minimum code
requirements. The system that was installed consists of two independent systems 0f'1,500 square feet
each, a primary leach field and a secondary leach field. 1,500 squiare feet is the minjmun Tequired
leach field size for a 4 bedroom home. Thus ifthe owner would like to. use this system for a fture
new house the magimum number of bedrooms would be four withott installing additional leachfield
area. It will be more than sufficient to serve as a repair to the existing house.

Additionally, it is not uncommon that approved changes by an BHB mspector are made in the field
or office due to changing or unforeseen circumstances/conditions after the permit has been. issued.
EHB permits are written according to minimum sizing requirements and owners may increase the
sizing-as appropriate with approval from the inspector, ’ '

- Leach fields are not in conformance to setback from trees.

The constrained nature of the property (i.e. slopes and downhill embankments) dictated the present

. location of the repair area.

a. It hag recently come to our attention that a small portion, approximately 15 feet, at the end of 2
trench is 9 feet from a tree: BFHB is in the process of notifying the owner that either a variance
must be requested or obtain a trée rerioval permit for the removal of the tree.

b, The area.shown on the plan includes a future repait area in an area that is more heavily
dominated by trees. This area does not have: any septic installation at this time and the owner

understands that a tree removal permit would be required in the future if that area were needed
for a septic repair.

. Leach fields are not in conformance to setback from a water line.

The trenches were installed 15 feet from the water line. The proposal for moving the water line as
shown on the LLA site plan was not a factor in the approval of this septic system. Ifthe owner

works with, the water system. in the future to move the water line, EHB will ensure that setbacks to
septic are maintained. ‘

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 (831) 755-4507 (831) 796-8680 FAX
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4, The leach fields are on 25% slope and are not in conformance to General Plan 2010.

The topography survey on the site plans drawn by R. Johnson indicates that the area in question is
20% slope. Additionally, the septic permit was issued on 9/22/10 which was prior 1o the approval
date of the 2010 General Plan (approved 10/26/2010). Thus the 2010 General Plan policies were not
a tequirement for this séptic permit.

5. The leach fields are not in conformance o setback from a.downhill embankment.
The system that was installed meets Monterey Cotinty Code 15.20 setback to slopes as the downhill
embankment is less than 30%. Additionally the system meets the Basin Plan setback for slopes
which is more restrictive than Monterey County Code. R.J. supplied a cross sectional analysis of the
proposed Jeachfield area on 11/01/10 which demonstratés that the proposed and ultimately ingtalled
. systemn meet the requirements of Monterey Counity Code and the Basin Plan. '

Basin Plan VIILD.3.a. Site Suitability states:
Ifno.jestrictive layers intersect, and geologic conditions permit surfacing, the setback distarice_from a
cut, embankament, or steep slope (greater-thar 30 percent) should be determined hy projecting a liné
20 percent down gradient from the sidewdll at the highest perforation of the discharge pipe. The
leachfields shauld be set-back far enough to prevent this projected line from intersecting the cut within
100 feet, measured horizontally, of the sidewall, Ifrestrictive layers intersect culs, embankments or
steep slopes, and geologic conditions permit surfacing, the setback should be q Teast 100 feet
measured from the top of the cut.

This section is better represented as an image:
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Hazar‘ddus Viaterials Uegally Dumped:

On August 25, 2008 Environnrental Health received a.complaint (CO0009728) from your Office via
Planning and Building Departoiertt regarding alleged soil contamination at 570 Aguajito Road. This
complaint stemmied from code enforcement action being taken by Building and Planning (CE08413).
Staff jnspected the property on August 26, 2008 and found o evidénce of soil contamination. This

complaint was then closed.

On Jane 9, 2011 staff from the Regional Water Quality Control Board Region 3 referréd. a letter to
Environmental Health addressed to Roger Briggs, Fxecutive Officer, dated December 27, 2010. The
letter with accompanying documents alleged that hazardous material from a gas station had been

illegally dumped on this property.

Statf opened another complaint case (CO0012848) subsequent to receiving the December 27, 2010 letter
with attached documents and materials, Environmental Health staff reviewed the documents
accompanying the letter and confeired with Regional Board staff. It was conclusion of the Regional

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906

(831) 755-4507
Exhibit -

(831) 796-8680 FAX

it PageD or IS pages




Board anc Environmental Health staff that the docurnents do not provide any factual evidence that show
the fill that was placed on the property was contaminated with hazardous materials or that the concrete
rubble and building materials in the-fill originated fromi a gas station. The documents accompanying, the
letter do provide factal evidence that illegal 4ill was brought onto the property; the illegal fill contained
coricrete rubble and other building rubble; the Planning and Building Pepartment took code enforcement
action; and your client did not concur with tlie: final décision of the: Building Départment regarding the
corrective action that was approved. ST e

Construction of a Water Well without Perumit:

On. July &, 2011, staff met with Dr. and Mrs. Del Piero and explained the lack of evidence regarding the
hazardous materials dllegation. During that 'QO';L\iél‘sati'dn Dr. Det Piero expressed a new concermn. He
believed that awater well had been constructed without a permit in the middle of the alleged
“contaminated” area. '

Staff has reviewed our files and the water well in question was completed on 5/12/Q1 as indicated on the
copy of the Well Completion Report. The original Well Completions Repott was submitted to the
California Department of Water Resources. The Monterey County well permit number {s 00-356. The

activity that Dr. Del Piero witnessed was probably the pump test that was performed on. 9/14/10 and
witnessed by staff. :

After reviewing your letters of July 20, 2011; December 27, 2010 with attached documents;
Environmental Health’s documents and files; and Interviewing staff regarding the concerns that you and
Dz, Del Piero have expressed, the following is what has been determined: .

1. Hazakdous Materials: No factual evidence was found during the 2008 inspection or in the documents
submitted that supports the allegation fhat illegal hazardous material from a gas station was dumped
on:the property. :

2. Septic System: A major violation of the design and construction of the onsite wastewater treatment
system does not exist that poses a public health risk. Environmental Health is following up, as
previously-indieated, to address the small portion of one trench that is 9 foet from a tree instead of 10
feet, Therefore, there is no basis to rescind the permit for the onsite wastewater treatm
require a disconnection from the system.

3. Water Well: The well was constructed with a permit from Monterey County Envirommental Health.

ent system or

If you have any further questions you may contact me at 755-4544.

Sincerely, } i
g s
ek ke
Richard I.eWarne, REHS

Assistant Director of Environmental Health

ce:  Dave Potier, Supervisor 5th District Cheryl Sandoval, Environmental Health, Supervisor

Les Girard, Esq., County Counsel Jana Faulk, Environmental Health, Senior
Mike Navo, Director of Planning Dept. Taven Kinison Brown, Planriing Dept.
Dr. & Mrs. Eric Del Plero Ramion Montano, Planning Dept.

John Ramirez, Director of Enviroinmental Health Bill Diinn, Planmin 2 Dept,

Brucz Welden, Environmental Health; Supervisor

12770 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 (831) 755-4507  (831) 796-8680 FAX
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ANIMAL SERVIGES EMERGENCY MEDIGAL SERVICES PUBLIG HEALTH
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ENVIBCMAENTAL HEALTH PUBLIC AUMINISTRATOR/PUBLIG GUARDIAN

CLINIC SERYICES

August 17, 2011

Lombardo & Gilles, LLP
Anthony Loribardo

318 Cayuga Street
P.0.Box 2119

Salinas, CA 93902

RE: 57 Aguajito Road, APN 103-061-015
Letter dated August 8, 2011

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

T have reviewed your lefter of August 8, 2011 reiterating your concerns as detailed in your Jetter of July
20, 2011 and Dr. Del Piero’s concerns regarding the fecent septic system that vas installed, alleged
imported hazardous materials, and alleged unpermitted construction of a well. The following is a brief
summation of EHB’s determination on the issues you have raised.

1.. Septic System
CEQA: The septic systern permit that was issued for this parcel is a ministerial permit and thus is
exempt from the requirements of CEQA per Section 15628 of the 2011 California
Environmenial Quality Act (CEQA) Statute and Guidelines.

Trees: No Trees were removed. Staff verified this in lhe field during inspections. See my prior letter
dated July 29, 2011 [Revised] for fuither details addressmg this issue.

Slope:  The septic system mieets the reguirements for slope and is not subject to G(,nmal Plan 2010 ag
detailed in my letter dated July 29,2011 [Revised].

2. Hazardous Materials
No factual evidence or documentation has been submitted to establish importation of hazardous
materials as detailed in my letter of July 29, 2011{Revised]. Moziterey County Code Enforcement has
established that there was illegal importation of fill that contained building materials and mbb]e The
Resource Management Agency is proce¢ding with the appropriate legal actions.

2, Counstruction of Unp(,rmxﬁed Well
The well was constructed on 5/12/01 under permit as mdmated mmy letter of June 29, 2011
[Revised). The activity witnessed last year by Dr. Del Piero was probably a pumnp test that was over
sighted by Environimental Health as detailed in my letter of July 29, 2011 [Revised].

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 Phone (83’1)‘7'5'5"-4‘505 Fax (831) 755-4880
, http;‘_/,__/,\x'{ww.oo.m’ryhd.org
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Tn reviewing your letter, no new information was submitted to the Envitronmental Health Bureau that
would affect our determination. Therefore the analysis and conclusion of my July 29, 2011 letier remaius
unaffected.

Sincerely,

/%A/ ZM@/ v /J//‘/M__

Richard LeWamne, REHS
Assistant Director
FEavironmental Health

cc;  Dave Potter, Supervisor 5™ Distiict
Les Girard, Bsq., Assistant Cotnty Cotisel
Mike Novo, Director of Planning
Carl Holm, Interim Assistant Director, Resource Management Agency
Dr. Lew Bauman, County Administrative Officer
John Ramirez, Director of Environmental Health

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 Phone (831) 755-4505 Fax (83 1) 755-48380
http:/fwrww.co mtyhd org
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Califoring Regional Water Quality Cou. arol Board
Central Coast Region

895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101, San Luis Obispo, California 93401-7906
(805) 549-3147 » FAX (805) 543-0397

. http:/fwsvw.waterboards.ca. gov/centralcoast
Matthew Rodriguez Edmund G, Brown Jr.

Secretary for Governor
Environmental Proiection

August 23, 2011

Mr. Anthony L. Lombardo
Lombardo & Giles

P.O. Box 2119

Salinas, CA 93902-2119

Dear Mr. Lombardo:

SUBJECT: COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION OF VLLEGAL DURWNIPING OF
TOXIC/REGULATED WASTES AND GAS STATION EXCAVATION MATERIALS AT 570
AGUAJITO ROAD (STEUCK PROPERTY), MONTEREY

The subject complaint, dated December 27, 2010, has been reviewed by Central Coast
Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) staff. Our review of the
complaint and the supporting documentation sound no basis to confirm the allegations in the
complaint or a threat to water quality. We referred the complaint and supporting documentation

) to the Monterey County Department of Health, Hazardous Materials Management Services
(County). The County also found no basis to confirm the allegations of hazardous materials
deposited at the property stated in the complaint (see County response, Attachment 1). Based
on the information provided, and the independent investigations by the Central Coast VWater
Board staff and the Hazardous Materials Management Services of the Monterey County
Department of Health, the complaint has been closed.

In reviewing the documentation submitted with the complaint, we note the geotechnical
investigations performed on this property did not report any signs of discolored fill material
indicative of hazardous wastes from gas station underground tank excavations. All comments
in the reports related to the structural integrity of fill. The June 14, 1994 letter from Messmer &
Associates, Inc., indicated the existing fill has a high percentage of rubble and unusable soil.
The July 11, 1994 Geotechnical, Soils, and Percolation Investigation report by Pacific Land
Services, Inc., describes the suitability of native soils and underlying bedrock for site
construction, and the need of any imported fill to be properly inspected and placed. The May
20, 2008 Geotechnical Engineering Report, Steuck Residences report by Earth Systems Pacific
also describes the site suitability for the proposed residential buildings, with three of six
exploratory borings identified as being placed into existing fill, concrete rubble being noted in
one of the three borings, and citing the need fo remove and replace existing onsite fill materials
as properly engineered fill. The February 12, 2009 letter from H.D. Peters Co., Inc. and
Associates, identified an uncantrolled fill area needing restoring by removal, with placement
back as an engineered fill. The March 17, 2009 Restoration Grading Report by CTI
Construction Testing & Inspection Services reported grading observations and density testing of
the restored grading, with large pieces of concrete rubble and miscellaneous building rubble
removed. The remainder of the documentation included with the complaint dealt with grading
permit issues and did not support the allegation of hazardous fill placed on the property.

Exhibit ¥ - -
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M. Anthony L. Lombardo -2- August 23, 2011

The Monterey County investigation of the complaint was answered in their letter dated August 1,
2011 (revised), which addressed the septic system, alleged hazardous materials illegally
dumped, and the alleged construction of a well without a permit.  Monterey County
Environmental Health reported this site was previously investigated and inspected in 2008, for
alleged soil contamination and no evidence of contamination was found at that time. The
Monterey County Department of Health, Hazardous Materials Management Services also
reviewed the documents included with the complaint and found no factual evidence the fill
placed on the property was contaminated with hazardous materials or that the concrete rubble
and building materials in the fill originated from a gas station.

Given the allegations of- hazardous material on the property have been investigated
independently by the Central Coast Water Board and Monterey County Department of Health,
Hazardous Materials Management Services, and that no basis for the allegations was found, we
consider this complaint answered and closed.

Questions on this matter may be referred to Mr. John Robertson at (805) 542-4630 and
Jrobertson@waterboards.ca.qov, or Mr. John Goni at (805) 542-4628 and
jgoni@waterboards.ca.gov,.

Sincerely,

Roger W. Briggs
Executive Officer

Attachment 1: August 1, 2011 letter from Monterey County Department of Health to Anthony
Lombardo

S1\Senlors\Shared\UST\_UST PrograrmGComplaints\570 Aguajito Road, Monterey (Eric Del Piero) 12-27-20100670 AGUANTO
ROAD MONTEREY RESPONSE TO 12-2010 COMPLAINT 8-2011.doc

CC:

Mr. Bruce Welden

Monterey County Health Dept : Mr. Cory Welch
weldenb@co.monterey.ca.us ~ Monterey County Health Department
1270 Natividad Road welchc@co.Monterey.ca.us

Salinas, CA 83906 ~ 1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906
Mr. Richard LeWarne, REHS
Monterey County Heaith Dept
jewarner@co.monierey.ca.us e
1270 Natividad Road Exhibit_ X~

Salinas, CA 83906 o
Page |l Dof (1" Pages
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Mr. Anthony L. Lombardo -2- August 23, 2011
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HD. Peters GO, 1T

Engineering - Surveying - Planning
119 Central Avenue Salinas, California 83901
Tel. (831) a424-3961 Fax. (831) 424-2746

January 9, 2013

Dr. And Mrs. Gordon Steuck
c/o Aaron Johnson, Attorney
Johnson, Moncrief & Hart

16 W Gabilan Street

Salinas, CA 93901

Attn: David W. Balch, Attorney

Re: Observations Regarding Possible Soil Contamination During Restoration
Grading and Slope Restoration at B70 Aguajito Road per Grading Permit Plan,
dated January 2009. :

Dear Dr. And Mrs. Steuck:

1 inspected the grading restoration of the natural slope and minimal fill of soil
removed from that slope inn March 2010, and made a final field inspection on
April 9, 2010. As part of my inspection I observed the soil that was removed
from the restored slope (in areas steeper which were steeper than 30%) and
replacement flatter areas in soil Hifts of one foot or less. At no time did 1 see or
smell any soil contamination in that material. If1had seen or smelled any soil
contamination, I would have immediately informed our clients, Doctor and
Mrs. Gordon Steuck, of such suspected contamination.

If you have any questions regarding my final site inspectioni, OT Ty opinion
regarding lack of soil contamination, please contact me. A copy of my prior

inspection report is attached.

Sincerely,

H.D. Peters Co., Inc.

A,

Richard E. Dante, P.E.

| No. 20251
ExP 950/12
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CIV-130

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY
| Charles J. McKee, County Counsel (152458)
Mary Grace Perry, Deputy County Counsel (SBN 153396)
Office of the County Counsel
168 W. Alisal St., 3xrd Floor, Salinas,
reLEPHONE N0:8 31 -755-5045 FAX NO. (Optiona:8 31 -755-5283
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional}:
srorwEY Forvame:.  County of Monterey
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Superior
STREET ADDRESS: 1200 Aguajito Road
MAILING ADDRESS:
GITY AND ZIP CODE: Monterey, CA 93940
BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:  GORDON STEUCK & SANDRA STEUCK

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: COUNTY OF MONTEREY

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT CASE NUMBER:
OR ORDER M 117451
(Check one): UNLIMITED CASE 1 LIMITED CASE
(Amount demanded (Amount demanded was
exceeded $25,000) $25,000 or less)
TO ALL PARTIES:
1. Ajudgment, decree, or order was entered in this action on (date): December 18, 2012

2. A copy of the judgment, decree, or order is attached to this notice.

— X =
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF L_X] ATTORNEY D PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY) (SIGNATURE)/

Date: December 20, 2012 ' u[£j7
Mary Grace Perry } 4, <// W /r&??/

Exhibit L~
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CIV-130

PLAINTIFE/PETITIONER: GORDON STEUCK & SANDRA STEUCK CASE NUMBER:
_ M 117451
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: COUNTY OF MONTEREY

PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

(NOTE: You cannot serve the Notice of Entry of Judgment or Order if you are a party in the action. The person who served
the notice must complete this proof of service.)

1. lam at least 18 years old and not a party to this action. | am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took
place, and my residence or business address is (specify).
Business: 168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901

2. | served a copy of the Notice of Entry of Judgment or Order by enclosing it in a sealed envelope with postage
fully prepaid and (check one):
a. (] deposited the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service.

b. placed the sealed envelope for collection and processing for mailing, following this business's usual practices,
with which | am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is
deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

3. The Notice of Entry of Judgment or Order was mailed:

a. on/(date): December 20, 2012

b. from (city and state): Salinas, California
4. The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows:

a. Name of person served: ¢. Name of person served:
Paul Hart & David Balch

Street address: 16 W. Gabilan Street Street address:
City: Salinas City:
State and zipcode: CA 93901 State and zip code:
b. Name of person served: d. Name of person served:
Anthony Lombardo & Debra Tipton EXhlbltl__’_._
Streel address: 560 Lincoln, #101 Street address:
City: Salinas City: Page (L |1 \C T of W Pages
State and zip code: CA 93901 State and zip code:

[} Names and addresses of additional persons served are attached. (You may use form POS-030(P).)

J—
5.  Number of pages attached ~ .

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: December 20, 2012

Susan_Moore \mﬂ @“\L)

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF DECLARANT) (SIGNATURE OF DLCLARANT)

Page 2 of 2
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CHARLES J. McKEE, SBN 152458
County Counsel

MARY GRACE PERRY, SBN 153396
Deputy County Counsel

JESSE J. AVILA, SBN 79436
Deputy County Counsel

Office of the County Counsel
County of Monterey ‘

168 West Alisal Street, Third Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-2653

Telephone: (831) 755-5045
Facsimile: (831) 755-5283

E-mail: perrym(@co.monterey.ca.us
avilajj@co.monterey.ca.us

GORDON STEUCK, an individual, and
SANDRA STEUCK, an individual,

Petitioners and Plaintiffs,
vs.
COUNTY OF MONTEREY,
MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, and DOES 1 through

50, inclusive

Respondents and Defendants.

ERIC DEL PIERO AND TERESA DEL
PIERO

Intervenors. J

Exempt from filing fee
Gov’t Code Secs. 6100, 6103

DEC 18 2012

CONNIE MAZZE] . |
CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

it s o e DEPUTY

Attommeys for Defendants COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CASENO. M 117451

ORDER 1) GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’
DEMURRER TO INTERVENORS’
COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION

2) GRANTING COUNTY’S MOTION
FOR DISMISSAL AND 3) DENYING
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Hearing Date: November 9, 2012

Time: 9:00 a.m.
Dept.: 14
Exhibit_{
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On or about August 14, 2012, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Sections
430.2 and 438, Plaintiffs and Petitioners GORDON STEUCK and SANDRA STEUCK
(hereafter, “STEUCK” or “Plaintiffs and Petitioners”) filed a motion for judgment on the

pleadings as to the STEUCKS’ first and second causes of action, for declaratory relief, on the

| Steuck v. County of Monterey, et al.

IPranneadl Order For Tudsment on the Pleadings

© ase No. M 117451
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basis that the answer of Respondents and Defendants COUNTY OF MONTEREY and
MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (hereafter, “COUNfY” or “Respondents
and Defendants”) did not state facts sufficient to constitute a defense.

On August 29, 2012, COUNTY filed a motion for judgment on the pleadings and motion
to dismiss STEUCKS” verified petition for writ of mandate and complaint for declaratory relief
based on STEUCKS” failure to name indispensable or conditionally necessary parties, including
Intervenors ERIC DEL PIERO and TERESA DEL PIERO (hereafter, “DEL PIERO” or
“Intervenors”) pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 389.

On October 11, 2012, the DEL PIEROS filed a complaint in intervention seeking
declaratory and other relief including a judicial determination that COUNTY violated the
Monterey County Code (MCC) Zoning Ordinance Sections 21.84.120 and 21.84.130 by (i)
issuing Grading Permit No. GP090013 in 2010; (ii) issuing Certificates of Compliance Nos.
2004079692 and 2004079684 in 2004; and (iii) by granting a lot line adjustment in December
2011. The DEL PIEROs also sought damages, costs of suit and such other relief as the Court
may deem just and proper. |

On or about October 16, 2012, the STEUCKS filed a demurrer to the DEL PIEROS’
complaint in intervention. In their demurrer, the STEUCKS alleged that the DEL PIEROS’
complaint in intervention was time barred pursuant to California Government Code Section
65009 which provides that an action or proceeding to protest planning and zoning decisions must
be filed and served within 90 days after the decision of a legislative body (Grovemmerit Code
Section 65009(c)(1)).

COUNTY’S motion for judgment on the pleadings and motion to dismiss the STREUCKS®
petition for writ of mandate and complaint for declaratory relief, STEUCKS’ motion for
judgment on the pleadings, and STEUCKS® demurrer to the DEL PIEROS’ complaint in
intervention, were regularly heard at the above date and time. Appearing as attorneys were Paul
Hart and David Balch for Plaintiffs and Petitioners, Mary Grace Perry for Defendants and

Respondents and Debra Tipton for Intervenors.

Exhibit s ,
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COUNTYS’ motion to dismiss, that said dismissal of STEUCKS® verified petition for writ of

After considering the papers filed in support of and in opposition to the STEUCKS’
motion for judgment on the plea'dings, the COUNTY’S motion for judgment on the pleadings,
the COUNTY’S motion to dismiss, and the STEUCKS’ demurrer to the DEL PIEROS’
complaint in intervention, and the arguments of counsel, the Court sustains the STEUCKS’
demurrer without leave to amend, grants the COUNTY’S motion to dismiss without prejudice, as
1o the entire action, and denies the STEUCKS" motion for judgment on the pleadings.

With respect to the COUNTY’S motion for judgment on the pleadings and motion to
dismiss the STEUCKS’ verified petition for writ of mandate and complaint for declaratory relief
based on the STEUCKS’ failure to name indispensable or conditionally necessary parties,
including the DEL PIEROS, the Court finds that the DEL PIEROS are indispensable parties to
the above entitled action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 389.

With respect to the DEL PIEROS’ complaint in intervention and the STEUCKS’
demurrer to said complaint in intervention, the Court finds that the DEL PIEROS’ complaint in
intervention is time barred for failure to meet the applicable 90 day statute of limitations
pursuant to California Government Code Section 65009 and, that in said complaint for
intervention, the DEL PIEROS’ seek affirmative remedies and relief beyond what the STEUCKS
seek in their verified petition for writ of mandate and complaint for declaratory relief.

Also with respect to the DEL PIEROS’ complaint in intervention and the STEUCKS’
demurrer to said complaint in intervention, the Court further finds, pursuant to California Code
of Civil Procedure Section 581(f)(1), and pursuant to the stipulation of the parties on the record,

that having sustained the STEUCKS’ demurrer without leave to amend, and having granted the

mandate and complaint for declaratory relief also includes the dismissal of the DEL PIEROS’
complaint in intervention.

With respect to the STEUCKS’ motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Court finds
that there is an adequate remedy available to the STEUCKS who are free to re-apply to

COUNTY; and, therefore, the STEUCKS’ motion for judgment on the pleadings, is denied.-
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

L. Petitioners and Plaintiffs GORDON STEUCK and SANDRA STEUCKS’
demurrer to Intervenors’ ERIC DEL PIERO and TERESA DEL PIEROS’ complaint in
intervention is sustained without leave to amend, and based on the foregoing, said complaint in
intervention is dismissed with prejudice.

2. Respondent and Defendants’ COUNTY OF MONTEREY and MONTEREY
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ motion to dismiss is granted without prejudice as to
the entire action.

3. Petitioners and Plaintiffs’ GORDON STEUCK and SANDRA STEUCKS®

motion for judgment on the pleadings, as to the STEUCKS” first and second causes of action for

declaratory relief, is denied.

DEC 18 2012 TAY T ETNGSLEY

Dated:

The Honorable Kay Kingsley
Judge of the Superior Court

Case No. M 117451
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY!

Dated:

Dated:

Dated: /7 // é/// é/\’/{fﬁ‘/:v/ /f/gy///?;% /o

JOINSON, MONCRIET, & HART,PC

O

By: David W, Bnlgl)’fE/s’q.'
Aftorneys f()}'/GD/i‘EIOH and Sandra Steuck

. OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

CHARLES J. McKEE, COUNTY COUNSEL

Mary Grace Perry, Deputy County Counsel
Attorneys for County of Monterey and
honterey County Boavd of Supervisors

ANTHONY LOMBARDO & ASSOCIATES, INC,

Debra Tipton, Esq.
Attorneys for Evic and Teresa Del Plero
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Dated:

Dated: ////(é ’QQ/Q

Dated:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

JOBNSON, MONCRIEFR, & HART, PC

By: David W. Balch, Esq.
Attorneys for Gordon and Sandra Steuck

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

HARLES J. McIKEE, COUNTY COUUNSEL

Margr racg Perry, Deputy County/Counsel
Attorneys for County of Monteregand

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

ANTHONY LOMBARDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Debra Tipton, Esq.
Attorneys for Eric and Teresa Del Piero

Exhibit ©
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated: L75*""*""/"‘/&““/ 4; =

JOHNSON, MONCRIEF, & HART, PC

By: David W. Balch, Esq.
Attorneys for Gordon and Sandra Steuck

QFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
CHARLES J, Mc¢KEE, COUNTY COUNSEL

Mary Grace Perry, Deputy County Counsel
Attorneys for County of VMlonferey and
Monterey County Board of Supervisors

ANTHONY LOMBARDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

%&(,fpx/:@;@”—

Debra Tipton, Esqg.
Attorneys for Eric and Teresa Del Piero
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PROOF OQF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Monterey, State of California. Iam over the age of 18 years and
not a party to the within action. My business address is 168 W. Alisal Street, 3" Floor, Salinas,
California.

On November 21, 2012, T served a true copy of the following document:

ORDER 1) GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ DEMURRER TO INTERVENORS® COMPLAINT IN
INTERVENTION 2) GRANTING COUNTY’S MOTION FOR DISMISSAL AND 3) DENYING
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

on the interested parties to said action by the following means:
[] BY HAND-DELIVERY: By causing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope, to be hand-delivered.

[X] BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof, enclosed ir a sealed envelope, for collection and mailing on that date
following ordinary business practices, in the United States Mail at the Office of the County Counsel, 168 W. Alisal
Street, 3" Floor, Salinas, California, addressed as shown below. I am readily familiar with this business’s practice for
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and in the ordinary
course of business, correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service the same day it was
placed for collection and processing.

[] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: By placing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope, with delivery
charges to be billed to the Office of the County Counsel, to be delivered by Overnight Delivery.

[ BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION: By transmitting a true copy thereof by facsimile transmission from

facsimile number (831) 755-5283 to the interested parties to said action at the facsimile number(s) shown below.

0] BY FELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept

service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the persons at the electronic notification
addresses listed below.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on November 21, 2012 at Salinas, California.

o N
\\\M U0

Susan Moore 1

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF EACH PARTY SERVED:

Paul Hart & David Balch
Attorneys at Law

Johnson, Moncrief & Hart, PC
16 W. Gabilan Street

Salinas, CA 93901 Salinas, CA 93901
Phone: 831-759-0900 ‘ . Phone: 831-751-2330
Fax:  831-759-0902 ‘ Fax: 831-751-2331

Anthony L. Lombardo & Debra Gemgnani Tipton
Attorneys at Law

Anthony Lombardo & Associates
450 Lincoln Avenue, Suite #101

Exhibit 'E ,
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E-mail: paulhart@johnsonmoncrief.com E-mail: tony@alombardolaw.com

david(@johnsonmoncrief.com
Attorneys for Petitioners & Plaintiffs

debra@alombardolaw.com
Attorneys for Intervenors






